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Letter from the CEO

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In a generally improved but persistently volatile market environment, KA Finanz AG (KF) was able to reduce 
its risk positions by a total of EUR 4.9 billion, taking advantage of positive market windows. Thus, KF’s risk 
portfolio has been reduced by EUR 15.1 billion or 52% to the current level of 48% of its original EUR 30 billion 
since the beginning of the restructuring process in November 2008. This performance is well above the targets of 
the restructuring plan. The portfolio reduction in 2012 was primarily due to the elimination of CDS positions in 
the amount of EUR 2.9 billion and securities and loans in the amount of EUR 1.0 billion. Another EUR 1.0 billion 
was accounted for by scheduled redemptions mostly in the securities segment. After guarantee fees of  
EUR 83.3 million paid to the Republic of Austria in 2012, KF’s result for the year was negative at EUR -70.7 
million (budgeted for 2012: EUR -72.6 million).

Capital measures taken by the Republic of Austria

As at 31 December 2012, the volume of the capital measures taken by the Republic of Austria was reduced by 
EUR 119.7 million to a net amount of EUR 1.9 billion, taking into account guarantee fees paid in a total 
amount of EUR 413.3 million. The value recovery, which is due to the sale of Greek risk positions in the  
secondary market and to KF’s participation in the second Greek bonds swap programme in December 2012, is 
reflected in the lower amount now covered by the surety of the Republic of Austria. Thus, the exposure to 
Greek sovereign debt, all of which now concerns loans to Greek municipalities, dropped to EUR 61.6 million 
as at 31 December 2012. Moreover, targeted work-out measures resulted in accelerated redemptions of bonds 
with long maturities, as well as in value recoveries through bond sales above book values in the secondary 
market in the US RMBS segment (US residential mortgage backed securities).

Liquidity guarantees

In the year under review, the liquidity guarantees of the Republic of Austria were reduced by EUR 1.75 billion 
without being called. Upon maturity of another EUR 1.0 billion in June 2013, the outstanding guarantee volu-
me will be brought down, as scheduled, to EUR 4.3 billion. The amount includes guarantees in the amount of 
EUR 3.0 billion for KF’s commercial paper (CP) programme, which helps to secure funding for KF at favourable 
costs. Compared with its maximum level at the end of 2010, the volume of liquidity-related guarantees will 
thus have been reduced by EUR 5.1 billion or 54% without being called. Of KF’s total funding volume of 
EUR 9.5 billion as at 31 December 2012, EUR 4.6 billion or 49% was raised in the market without direct 
government support. 

KF’s liquidity situation improved substantially in 2012, particularly after the measures taken by the European 
Central Bank (ECB). Above all, the volume of collateral to be deposited under CDS arrangements and hedge 
positions taken with market partners declined significantly by EUR 1.3 billion.
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Guarantee fees

Guarantee fees for capital measures and liquidity guarantees of the Republic of Austria paid by KF in 2012 
amounted to EUR 83.3 million. Altogether, gross guarantee fees paid by KF to date total EUR 623.3 million. 
After deduction of the restructuring contributions made by the Republic of Austria up to the end of 2011 in the 
amount of EUR 210.0 million, the net amount of guarantee fees paid comes to EUR 413.3 million. 

Portfolio structure

As at 31 December 2012, KF had a total portfolio amounting to EUR 14.5 billion, of which EUR 12.4 billion 
or 85.4% was rated investment grade (BBB or higher) and EUR 4.3 billion or 30.0% had an AAA/AA rating. 
The average rating of the total portfolio was A-. The non-performing-loan ratio was 0.2% in 2012. With KF 
continuing its efforts to wind down its portfolio in the first quarter of 2013, the portfolio risk was reduced to 
EUR 13.6 billion or 45% of the original portfolio as at 31 March 2013.

The portfolio run-down measures also resulted in a significant reduction of the concentration risk. As at  
31 December 2012, the ten biggest risks from exposure to sovereigns, territorial authorities and government-
guaranteed positions had been reduced to a total of EUR 5.5 billion; included in this figure is the exposure to 
countries under EU support measures in the amount of EUR 2.5 billion or 17.3%, which was further lowered 
to EUR 2.1 billion or 15.6% of the total portfolio in the first quarter of 2013.

Balance sheet structure and capitalisation

As at 31 December 2012, KF had a core capital of EUR 403.6 million (31-12-2011: EUR 474.3 million)  
and own funds of EUR 639.6 million (31-12-2011: EUR 836.5 million). With risk-weighted assets of  
EUR 4.9 billion (31-12-2011: EUR 6.4 billion), this resulted in a tier-1 ratio of 8.3% (31-12-2011: 7.3%) and a 
total capital ratio of 13.1% (31-12-2011: 12.9%). Total assets as at 31 December 2012 came to EUR 11.0  
billion (31-12-2011: EUR 14.9 billion), down by EUR 3.9 billion or 26.4% from the previous year.

Transfer of the Republic of Austria’s stake in KF to FIMBAG / Shareholder structure

Based on the transfer agreement of 17 February 2012, the 99.78% stake of the Republic of Austria in KF was 
transferred from the Ministry of Finance to FIMBAG Finanzmarktbeteiligung Aktiengesellschaft (Financial 
Markets Holding Company of the Republic of Austria) as a trustee. 

Until 31 December 2011, the Association of Austrian Municipalities held 0.22% of the share capital of KF. It 
participated fully in the capital cut, but waived its subscription right in the subsequent capital increase. Thus, 
the Republic of Austria has held 100% of the shares in KF since 31 December 2011, with FIMBAG acting as 
its trustee. 
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Outlook

Following the measures taken by the EU and the ECB in the course of 2012, the market situation has improved 
significantly, but remains volatile. KF was able to take advantage of this market environment for portfolio  
run-down measures. In view of KF’s continuing exposure to the euro area, developments in this region are of 
particular importance. Considering the amount of EUR 47 million budgeted for the payment of guarantee fees 
in 2013, KF does not expect to achieve a positive result in the current year. Given the fact that any surplus  
generated would first have to be used to service the claim existing under the debtor warrant, KF will therefore 
not pay out a dividend on supplementary capital, either for the business year 2013 or for annual periods in the 
foreseeable future.

On behalf of the entire staff of KA Finanz AG, I should like to thank our shareholder, our Supervisory Board 
and our market partners most cordially for their support and positive cooperation during the past year. The 
Executive Board also wishes to thank all the employees of the bank for their untiring commitment during the 
past year. KF will continue to address the challenges of the future with energy and dedication.

Alois Steinbichler 
Chairman of the Executive Board 
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Boards of the company

Executive board

Alois Steinbichler
Chairman of the Executive Board since 7 November 2008

Andreas Fleischmann
Member of the Executive Board since 1 February 2009

Supervisory board

Klaus Liebscher
Chairman of the Supervisory Board 
Member of the Board of Finanzmarktbeteiligung AG

Adolf Wala
Deputy Chairman of the Supervisory Board 
Member of the Board of Finanzmarktbeteiligung AG

Helmut Mödlhammer (until 28 April 2012)
President of the Association of Austrian Municipalities, Mayor of Hallwang 
Resigned as of the effective date of the capital cut on 28 April 2012

Werner Muhm
Director of the Vienna Chamber of Labour and the Federal Chamber of Labour

Herbert Paierl
Self-employed entrepreneur

Georg Schöppl
Member of the Board of Österreichische Bundesforste

Franz Hofer
Delegated by the Staff Council

Martin Öhlknecht 
Delegated by the Staff Council

Christine Sipek 
Delegated by the Staff Council
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State Commissioner

Gerhard Steger
State Commissioner 
Federal Ministry of Finance, Head of Department, General Directorate II, Budget

Wolfgang Nitsche
Deputy State Commissioner 
Federal Ministry of Finance

Government Commissioner for the cover pool for covered bank bonds 

Heinrich Traumüller
Government Commissioner 
Federal Ministry of Finance

Wolfgang Nitsche
Deputy Government Commissioner 
Federal Ministry of Finance

As at the reporting date the bank had no covered bonds outstanding.
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Management report  
for the business year 2012



Economic framework

After a brief upturn at the beginning of the year, economic growth worldwide dropped sharply in the first half 
of 2012. Europe was not the only region marked by weak macro-economic development, as the newly  
industrialised countries and the USA also suffered a loss in economic momentum. 

In general, compared with 2011, the economy was marked by a downward trend, largely due to far-reaching 
austerity measures of the public sector in Europe. Considering the overall economic environment, Austria’s 
economic performance was relatively stable. After a 2.7% increase in the gross domestic product (GDP) in 
2011, economic growth dropped to 0.8% in 2012 and is expected to remain at that level in 2013. For 2014, 
current forecasts predict a recovery to 1.8%, which is above the European average. Moreover, Austria’s rate of 
unemployment, currently at 4.9%, is the lowest in the euro area (where the average unemployment rate is 
11.8%), while the peripheral countries continue to struggle with unemployment rates far above the euro area 
average. According to Eurostat (Statistical Office of the European Union), the economic output of the euro 
area decreased by -0.6% in 2012 and will continue to shrink by another -0.3% in 2013. In the course of 2012, 
these forecasts were revised downward and are subject to further correction, should the sovereign debt situation 
continue to deteriorate.

Future economic developments will also be determined by the degree of volatility in the financial markets, 
which in turn will depend largely on the implementation of the measures agreed upon at the European level. In 
this context, the measures taken by the European Central Bank (ECB) have played an important role in easing 
the situation.

Situation of the financial economy

Economic developments and expectations were significantly influenced by the ups and downs of the international 
financial markets. The euro area was confronted with strongly diverging risk premiums and yields, respectively, 
especially in the first half of the year. Under the positive impact of the measures taken by the ECB, the market 
situation improved in the second half of 2012.

The exchange rate of the euro against the dollar fell from its February 2012 high of 1.34 to a temporary low of 
1.21 around the middle of the year; it recovered during the second half of 2012, reaching a year-end rate of 
1.31 against the dollar. Throughout the year, the level of interest remained low as base rates declined. The ten-year 
euro swap rate, for example, fell from 2.44% at the beginning of the year to 1.57% as at 31 December 2012. 
Money-market rates also trended downwards under the impact of measures taken by central banks. As expec-
ted, the ECB cut its key interest rate by 0.25 percentage points to 0.75% at the beginning of July 2012, and this 
level was maintained for the rest of the year. In the USA, the Federal Reserve System (FED) maintained its 
key interest rate at its all-time low of 0.0% to 0.25%.

The sovereign debt situation in Europe

The economic environment was characterised by persistent and pronounced volatilities in the financial markets, 
above all in the first half of the year. After severe turmoil in the second half of 2011, money and capital markets 
recovered slightly and stabilised in early 2012, mostly under the impact of targeted measures taken by the 
ECB within the framework of its three-year tenders (LTRO – long-term refinancing operation) in December 
2011 and February 2012.
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At the same time, the beginning of the year was marked by the implementation of the debt restructuring  
programme for Greece (PSI II – Private Sector Involvement) in March/April 2012, in the course of which  
private creditors had to take a substantial haircut on their Greek sovereign exposure. The situation was exacer-
bated by the unilateral introduction of collective action clauses (CAC) for bonds issued under Greek law, the 
book value of the swap offer for bond holders being a mere 22.5% of the nominal. The subsequent brief span 
of market recovery in the second quarter of the year was soon overshadowed by uncertainty over the outcome 
of elections in Greece as well as growing budgetary problems and acute bank restructuring needs in Spain.

In the wake of these developments, spreads on government bonds, especially for Spain and Italy, increased 
steeply until mid-2012. At the same time, a number of European core countries (e.g. Finland, the Netherlands, 
Germany, Austria) benefitted from lower risk premiums and, in some cases, even negative interest rates, which 
was a clear indication of the general state of market turmoil. Against this background, the European Union 
(EU) took a number of corrective measures.

In December 2011, the “Fiscal Compact” aimed at consolidating the national budgets was agreed upon and 
laid down in the TSCG (Treaty on Stability, Coordination and Governance in the Economic and Monetary 
Union), which was signed on 2 March 2012 by 25 EU Member States. As a result, future support measures 
under EU programmes are subject to compliance with the provisions of the Fiscal Compact.

In addition to the European Financial Stability Facility (EFSF) in place since May 2010, an agreement was 
reached on the creation of the European Stability Mechanism (ESM), with a total volume of EUR 700 billion, 
in December 2011. The existing EFSF is to be merged with the ESM to form the so-called “bailout fund”.  
After the decision by the German Federal Constitutional Court, which had been asked to rule on the issue of 
the constitutionality of the ESM, the ESM programme was finally ratified on 27 September 2012. 

At the end of June 2012, a EUR 120 billion programme for growth and employment was adopted. Also in June 
2012, the European Council adopted a EUR 100 billion support package to stabilise the Spanish banking system, 
especially the savings bank sector, within the framework of the EFSF programme. In early December 2012, 
Spain formally filed for ESM support for its banks in the amount of EUR 39.5 billion, which was paid out via 
FROB (Fondo de Reestucturación Ordenada Bancaria), the Spanish Fund for Orderly Bank Restructuring.

In early December 2012, after prolonged negotiations, the Ministers of Finance of the EU agreed on the creation 
of a single European system of bank supervision. The legal framework was adopted in mid-March 2013 by the 
EU Member States and the European Parliament. The supervisory authority, which will be based at the ECB, 
is to supervise all euro area banks with total assets exceeding EUR 30 billion or equivalent to 20% of the GDP 
of the country concerned. Banks receiving state support are to be supervised by the new authority as well. Cur-
rently, the comprehensive infrastructure required for the new system is being implemented.

Finally, the Republic of Cyprus applied to the EU for support in June 2012 and quantified its funding needs at 
EUR 17.5 billion in November 2012. On 25 March 2013, the European Union adopted a support programme 
for Cyprus in the amount of EUR 10 billion, pay-out of which is conditional on Cyprus’ contributing EUR 5.8 
billion through the “bail-in” of bank deposits exceeding EUR 100,000 and the restructuring of the country’s 
two largest banks, i.e. the Bank of Cyprus and the Laiki Bank. The International Monetary Fund (IMF) will 
contribute a total of EUR 1 billion to the programme.
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Financial markets and ECB measures

After a period of persistent tension in the money and capital markets in the second half of 2011, the measures 
taken by the ECB in December 2011 and February 2012 through its long-term refinancing operation (LTRO) 
in the amount of EUR 489.2 billion and EUR 529.5 billion, respectively, led to a significant stabilisation of the 
refinancing markets.

The ECB started buying sovereign bonds on a selective basis at the end of 2011/beginning of 2012. After a 
temporary suspension of its bond purchases, the ECB decided to formalise the purchase of sovereign bonds 
within the framework of the Outright Monetary Transactions programme (OMT) on 6 September 2012, the 
object being to facilitate refinancing for the states concerned. Subject to supervision by the EFSF and the 
ESM, the ECB can now buy government bonds to an unlimited extent in the secondary market. The announce-
ment of the OMT programme alone resulted in a significant reduction of risk premiums; to date, no actual 
purchases of sovereign bonds have been made within the OMT framework.

In addition, as mentioned above, the European key interest rate was lowered from 1.0% to a historic low of 
0.75% in July 2012.

The budgetary situation in the USA (“fiscal cliff”)

Throughout 2012, the USA continued on its growth course, even though economic growth almost came to a 
standstill towards the end of the year. At the same time, the rate of unemployment improved and, most recently, 
returned to its 2008 level. In order to further stimulate the US economy, the Federal Reserve System (FED) 
continues to pursue a decidedly expansionary monetary policy. However, the economic landscape in the USA 
was also marked by uncertainty over the prolonged budget controversy between Democrats and Republicans, 
who had failed to agree on a federal budget in 2011. As a result, tax increases and drastic expenditure cuts 
were adopted within the framework of the “Budget Control Act”, to be automatically enforced at the beginning 
of 2013 (“fiscal cliff”), unless an agreement was reached. As the conflict intensified and the political parties 
refused to compromise even after a further postponement of the deadline, these measures, as amended, took 
effect as of 1 March 2013. Altogether, government expenditure has to be cut by USD 1.2 billion by 2020,  
USD 85 million thereof effective in 2013. Despite these measures, the USA is again expected to hit its debt 
ceiling in May 2013. 
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Significant events of the business year 

Purpose of the company 

KA Finanz AG (KF) was established on 28 November 2009 through the demerger of the former Kommunal-
kredit Austria AG (KA Old), and is the legal successor of the latter. As provided for in the restructuring plan 
approved by the European Commission, KF is responsible for the structured run-down of the non-strategic 
portfolio. Its business purpose is to pursue a targeted reduction of risks, while minimising the input of public 
resources and utilising any potential for value recovery, with the best possible own contributions by the bank 
being made in accordance with EU state aid rules (burden sharing). The bank is not engaged in any new asset-
side business. Assets carried on the KF portfolio are funded primarily through secured and unsecured commer-
cial paper issues, customer deposits and secured money-market transactions (repos). 

Development of business in 2012

Despite the prevailing market tension, and in line with the above objectives, KF was able to reduce its risk  
positions by a total of EUR 4.9 billion in 2012. The portfolio was reduced through active sales of CDS positions 
in the amount of EUR 2.9 billion and loans and securities in the amount of EUR 1.0 billion; scheduled redemptions 
resulted in a reduction by another EUR 1.1 billion. 

Between November 2008, when the restructuring process was initiated, and 31 December 2012, KF’s risk 
portfolio of EUR 30 billion was reduced by a total of EUR 15.1 billion or 52%, which is well above its perfor-
mance target. 

In 2012, KF took advantage of the more favourable market environment in March and April, as well as a renewed 
market recovery in the fourth quarter, to reduce its risk positions. The bank’s portfolio run-down activities  
focused, in particular, on the reduction of CDS exposures to European sovereign counterparties (EUR 2.8 billion). 
Reducing the US exposure, corresponding to a nominal value of EUR 304.5 million, was another priority.

The following table shows the reduction of risk positions, broken down by redemption and sale, since the end 
of 2008:

1)	Nominal	reductions	for	2008/2009
2)	CDS	sell	positions,	no	effect	on	balance	sheet
3)	Run-down	effects	from	PSI	II	Greece	(March	2012)	not	taken	into	consideration

Run-down of risk positions
since November 2008 
in million EUR

 
2008/2009 1)

 
2010 2011

 
2012 3)

Total 
2008 to 2012

Securities	-	sold 516 964 1.513 895 3.888

Loans	-	sold 0 115 539 90 744

CDS	–	sold	2) 2.183 20 108 2.894 5.205

Total	sold 2.699 1.099 2.160 3.878 9.836

Securities	–	redeemed 635 560 609 758 2.562

Loans	–	redeemed 870 816 203 130 2.019

CDS	–	expired	2) 298 202 40 173 713

Total	redeemed 1.803 1.578 852 1.061 5.294

Total sold/redeemed 4.502 2.677 3.012 4.939 15.130

13



Greek sovereign exposure – Private Sector Involvement (PSI) 

As at 31 December 2012, KF’s remaining Greek exposure was down to EUR 61.6 million, consisting of a 
portfolio of loans to Greek municipalities and fully covered by the surety of the Republic of Austria.

As already stated in detail in the 2012 Interim Report, the debt restructuring measures implemented for the 
Republic of Greece (PSI II) in the first quarter of 2012 had a significant impact on KF, retroactive as of  
31 December 2011. The measures resulted in a total impairment charge (including interest hedge swaps) for 
KF in the amount of EUR 1,034.1 million for 2011, which was not covered by KF’s capital base.

To recapitalise KF, the following comprehensive capital measures, effective as of 31 December 2011, were 
implemented in close coordination with the Republic of Austria: shareholder contribution of the Republic of 
Austria in the amount of EUR 609.6 million; surety granted by the Republic of Austria in the amount of  
EUR 251.2 million; capital increase by the Republic of Austria in the amount of EUR 389.0 million pursuant 
to §§ 182 ff. in conjunction with § 181 of the Companies Act after a simplified capital cut reducing the share 
capital by EUR 22.3 million and the participation capital by EUR 434.1 million to zero; at the same time  
reserves amounting to EUR 337.9 million were released. Thus, as at 31 December 2011, KF had a core capital 
of EUR 474.3 million and own funds of EUR 836.5 million, which translates to a total capital ratio of 12.9% 
and a core capital ratio of 7.3%. 

After the implementation of the debt restructuring measures in March 2012 (PSI II), KF’s total exposure to the 
Republic of Greece in mid-2012 had a book value of EUR 297.1 million (nominal EUR 484.5 million). With 
EUR 234.3 million thereof covered by the surety of the Republic of Austria, the unsecured exposure as at  
30 June 2012 came to EUR 62.8 million (including EUR 30.8 million of direct exposure to the Republic of 
Greece from the debt restructuring programme and EUR 32.0 million of exposure to government-guaranteed 
Greek enterprises). In addition, at the beginning of August 2012 the surety of the Republic of Austria was  
extended to cover KF’s exposure to Greek municipalities in the amount of EUR 59.3 million. Thus, the value 
of the surety increased from EUR 251.2 million (as at 31-12-2011) to EUR 312.4 million.

Greek bond swap programme in December 2012 / Reduction of the surety of the Republic of Austria 

Continuing its support for the Republic of Greece, the Euro Group adopted a swap programme for Greek  
sovereign bonds on 26 November 2012, offering the possibility of exchanging Greek sovereign bonds against 
short-term EFSF bonds at a notional market value of 32%. The measure resulted in an improvement of  
secondary market prices for Greek sovereign bonds. 

KF took advantage of the improved market environment to sell sovereign bonds and government-guaranteed 
bonds of a nominal value of EUR 282.5 million and a book value of EUR 186.3 million in the secondary market. 
Moreover, sovereign bonds of a nominal value of EUR 202.0 million and a book value of EUR 121.6 million 
were exchanged against EFSF bonds, which were subsequently sold. Compared with liquidation of these  
positions within the framework of PSI II, a value recovery in the amount of EUR 99.4 million was achieved; 
however, due to the surety of the Republic of Austria, this only carried through profit or loss in the amount of 
EUR 24.6 million. 

Thus, KF’s sovereign exposure to Greece as at 31 December 2012 was reduced to the remaining exposure to 
Greek municipalities in the amount of EUR 61.6 million, which was covered fully by the surety of the Republic 
of Austria.

Through the measures described above, the surety granted by the Republic of Austria was reduced from  
EUR 312.4 million by EUR 230.1 million to its current level of EUR 82.3 million; according to Maastricht 
criteria, the reduction of the surety by EUR 93.9 million (plus interest accrued) represented a value recovery 
for the Republic of Austria (not carrying through profit or loss for KF), the amount paid out under the surety 
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totalling EUR 133.7 million. Due to the value recovery and considering the additional guarantee fees paid, the 
total amount of the capital measures taken by the Republic of Austria was reduced from EUR 2,028.5 million 
in mid-2012 to EUR 1,908.8 million as at 31 December 2012.

KF’s total portfolio as at 31 December 2012

As at 31 December 2012, KF’s risk portfolio came to a total volume of EUR 14.5 billion, comprising securities 
of EUR 6.6 billion, loans of EUR 0.9 billion and CDS/guarantees of EUR 6.2 billion (net after hedges).  
Altogether, the KF portfolio had an average rating of A- (according to the scales of Standard & Poor’s and 
Fitch). 85.4% of the total portfolio, i.e. EUR 12.4 billion, had an investment-grade rating (BBB or higher); 
30.0% or EUR 4.3 billion was rated AAA/AA. Moreover, it is to be noted that the NPL ratio (capital/interest 
payments 90 days overdue) was only 0.2%.

Following the portfolio run-down measures taken by KF in the course of 2012, the geographic concentration 
of the total exposure to the euro area (EU-17, incl. Austria) was reduced from 54.0% to 50.8%. 24.3% of the 
portfolio was accounted for by the remaining EU states. KF’s exposure to other states stood at 24.9%, with 
15.8% accounted for by the USA and Canada.

Of the securities and loans held in the amount of EUR 7.5 billion, 84.0% had an investment-grade rating (BBB 
or higher) and 25.1% were rated AAA/AA. Broken down by geographic region, 58.7% of the securities and 
loan portfolio was accounted for by the European Union, 34.2% thereof from the EU-17 and 24.5% from the 
remaining EU states. The securities and loan exposure to other states amounted to 41.3%, 26.3% of which was 
accounted for by the USA and Canada and 3.2% by non-EU Europe.

At the balance sheet date, KF’s CDS and guarantee exposure totalled EUR 6.2 billion, comprising mainly sin-
gle-name CDS, 86.5% of which were rated investment grade (BBB or higher) and 35.2% AAA/AA. 93.9% of 
the exposure was to EU member states, with 72.5% accounted for by the EU-17 euro area and the remaining 
21.4% by other EU states. 

As shown in the above table, EUR 10.9 billion or 75.1% of the total portfolio is accounted for by European 
risks, EUR 7.3 billion or 50.8% of which in the euro area (EU-17 incl. Austria).

31-12-2012
in EUR 1.000

Total
exposure

Share of which 
securities

of which CDS/ 
guarantees 

of which
 loans

Austria 969.196 6,7	% 197.094 495.643 184.308

EU-17	(euro	area	excl.	Austria) 6.378.890 44,1	% 1.879.965 3.990.387 312.648

Non-euro	EU 3.511.740 24,3	% 1.519.510 1.324.025 321.537

Non-EU	Europe 445.965 3,1	% 179.482 187.489 64.714

Other	(mainly	USA) 3.156.714 21,8	% 2.859.428 187.168 1.456

Total 14.462.505 100,0 % 6.635.478 6.184.712 884.664
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The ten biggest risks from exposure to sovereigns, territorial authorities and government-guaranteed positions 
amounted to EUR 5.5 billion or 38.3% of the total portfolio, broken down as follows:

Of the ten biggest risk groups from exposure to sovereigns, territorial authorities and government-guaranteed 
positions in a total amount of EUR 5.5 billion, EUR 4.7 billion or 84.2% was accounted for by the euro area, 
including EUR 2.5 billion or a 17.3% share of the exposure to states under European Union bailout measures.

KF has no significant bank exposure to countries under EU bailout measures. As at 31 December 2012, the 
total of KF’s exposure to that region amounted to EUR 42.8 million, most of which will fall due in 2014.

Hidden burdens

As at 31 December 2012, hidden burdens, i.e. the difference between book values and market values, totalled 
EUR 1.7 billion (EUR 1.3 billion thereof from securities, including derivatives, EUR 0.4 billion from CDS/
guarantees). Owing to the positive market development in 2012, hidden burdens dropped significantly in the 
course of the year, as compared with EUR 3.0 billion after the Greek impairment as at 31 December 2011.

Capital measures taken by the Republic of Austria for KF since nationalisation

Considering all the measures taken, capitalisation support provided by the Republic of Austria as at 31 December 
2012 came to a net amount of EUR 1,908.8 million. 

Counterparty

in EUR 1.000

Exposure  
as at 

31-12-2012

Share of which 
central 

state 

of which 
territorial 

authorities

of which 
government-

guaranteed

of which 
securities

of which 
CDS/ 

guarantees

of which 
loans

1 Italy 856.893 5,9	% 633.487 223.406 0 555.078 301.815 0

2 Portugal* 745.934 5,2	% 739.178 6.757 0 153.639 592.295 0

3 Spain* 729.405 5,0	% 702.847 26.558 0 142.569 560.277 26.558

4 Austria 680.330 4,7	% 495.643 0 184.686 122.958 495.643 61.728

5 Ireland* 655.461 4,5	% 655.461 0 0 100.912 554.548 0

6 Poland 515.721 3,6	% 514.418 1.303 0 504.131 11.590 0

7 Cyprus* 366.122 	2,5	% 184.967 0 181.155 32.648 152.319 181.155

8 Hungary 356.745 2,5	% 356.745 0 0 196.026 160.719 0

9 Finland 321.281 2,2	% 321.281 0 0 0 321.281 0

10 Belgium 306.482 2,1	% 306.482 0 0 0 306.482 0

Total top 10 5.534.374 38,3 % 4.910.509 258.024 365.841 1.807.963 3.456.970 269.441

Total portfolio 14.462.505 100,0 % 6.635.478 6.184.712 884.664

*)	under	EU	bailout	measures
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Overview of capital measures taken by the Republic of Austria

Considering the guarantee fees of EUR 413.3 million net paid by KF (gross guarantee fees of EUR 623.3 million 
minus EUR 210.0 million in restructuring contributions) and EUR 33.4 million by KA, the capital measures of 
the Republic of Austria for the benefit of KF came to EUR 1,908.8 million as at 31 December 2012. Considering 
further that the Republic of Austria benefited from value recoveries of EUR 93.9 million resulting from the 
Greek bond swap programme and secondary market sales and the received additional guarantee fees, the total 
of capital measures dropped by EUR 119.7 million from its mid-2012 level. 

In return for the capital measures taken under the debtor warrant surety, the Republic of Austria, as at  
31 December 2012, is entitled to claim future annual profits and/or future proceeds from liquidation until its 
value recovery right in the amount of EUR 1,140.9 million, senior to any other profit participation rights and 
equity instruments, has been completely satisfied.

Guarantee fees paid to the Republic of Austria 

By 31 December 2012, guarantee fees paid by KF since its takeover by the Republic of Austria amounted to a 
gross total of EUR 623.3 million. After deduction of the restructuring contributions made by the Republic of 
Austria in the amount of EUR 210.0 million by the end of 2011, net guarantee fees paid amounted to  
EUR 413.3 million. The guarantee fees paid by KF in 2012 comprise EUR 25.5 million for the surety of the 
Republic of Austria, EUR 40.2 million for issue guarantees, and EUR 17.6 million for the government-guaranteed 
commercial paper programme. In addition, under the debtor warrant structure, which economically counts  
towards KF, KA paid guarantee fees of EUR 33.4 million to the Republic of Austria since 2009 for the refinancing 
of the debtor warrant surety. 

in million EUR 31-12-2012

Debtor	warrant	surety	under	capitalisation	agreement	of	17-11-2009;	payment	deferred	to	08-07-2013 1.140,9

Shareholder	contribution	2011 609,6

Capital	increase	2011 389,0

Surety	of	Republic	of	Austria	as	at	31-12-2012 82,3

Payment	under	surety	of	Republic	of	Austria	December	2012 133,7

Total – gross 2.355,5

Guarantee	fees	paid	by	KF	2008	-	12/2012 -623,3

Restructuring	contributions	of	Republic	of	Austria	2008	to	12/2011 210,0

Guarantee	fees	paid	by	KA	under	debtor	warrant	structure	2009	–	12/2012 -33,4

Total – net 1.908,8

*)	no	longer	utilised	after	28-02-2011

Guarantee fees 
in million EUR

Total
2008 to 2011

2012 Total
2008 to 2012

Sureties	(incl.	original	asset-side	surety	and	debtor	warrant	surety) 321,3 25,5 346,8

Issue	guarantees 187,6 40,2 227,8

Commercial	paper	guarantee 5,2 17,6 22,8

Fees	for	clearning	bank	line* 15,1 0,0 15,1

ELA	guarantee	 10,8 0,0 10,8

Total KF 540,0 83,3 623,3

Restucturing	contributions	of	the	Republic	of	Austria 210,0 0,0 210,0

Total net KF 330,0 83,3 413,3
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Given the reduced amount of the surety of the Republic of Austria, guarantee fees in the amount of EUR 47 
million have been budgeted for 2013.

Overview of the liquidity measures of the Republic of Austria

As at 31 December 2012, guarantees by the Republic of Austria for the benefit of KF totalled EUR 5.3 billion. 
During the year under review, a total of EUR 2.25 billion was redeemed on schedule on 6 March 2012 and on 
17 December 2012. At the same time, the existing EUR 2.5 billion commercial paper programme, guaranteed 
by the Republic of Austria, was topped up by EUR 0.5 billion to EUR 3 billion at the beginning of August 
2012 and is helping KF to raise funding on favourable conditions. Thanks to the government guarantee, some 
commercial paper issues were placed at negative interest rates in the course of the year, which underlines the 
usefulness of this CP programme. 

Liquidity guarantees

Compared with its maximum level at the end of 2010, the volume of liquidity-related guarantees has been  
reduced to date by EUR 4.0 billion or 43% without being called. Upon maturity of another government- 
guaranteed EUR 1.0 billion bond on 17 June 2013, the outstanding guarantee volume will be EUR 4.3 billion 
at the end of 2013. Depending on the term and the currency of the underlying funding, the Republic of Austria 
receives an annual fee of between 0.70% and 1.27% for outstanding liquidity guarantees.

Rating

KF has been awarded a long-term rating of A+ and a short-term rating of F1+ by the rating agency Fitch. Standard 
& Poor’s rating of KF is A in the long-term segment and A-1 in the short-term segment. The government- 
guaranteed commercial paper programme is rated A-1+ by Standard & Poor’s and F1+ by Fitch. All ratings 
have a stable outlook

Transfer of the Republic of Austria’s stake in KF to FIMBAG / Shareholder structure

Based on the transfer agreement of 17 February 2012, the Republic of Austria’s 99.78% stake of the Republic 
of Austria in KF was transferred from the Ministry of Finance to FIMBAG Finanzmarktbeteiligung Aktien-
gesellschaft (Financial Markets Holding Company of the Republic of Austria) as a trustee. 

Up to 31 December 2011, the Association of Austrian Municipalities held 0.22% of the share capital of KF. It 
participated fully in the capital cut, but waived its subscription right in the subsequent capital increase. Hence, 
given the retroactive effect of the capital cut with simultaneous capital increase, the Republic of Austria has 
held 100% of the shares in KF since 31 December 2011, with FIMBAG acting as its trustee. 

Report by the Court of Audit

In 2010, the Austrian Court of Audit audited the financial management of KF in the preceding years. The  
results of the audit were published on 15 October 2012. 

in million EUR 31-12-2008 31-12-2009 31-12-2010 31-12-2011 31-12-2012 31-12-2013

IBSG	guarantees* 0,0 8.514,7 7.547,2 4.547,2 2.297,2 1.246,2

Clearing	bank	line 0,0 0,0 1.750,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

FinStaG	guarantees 5.300,0 0,0 0,0 2.500,0 3.000,0 3.000,0

Total 5.300,0 8.514,7 9.297,2 7.047,2 5.297,2 4.246,2

*)	based	on	exchange	rates	at	time	of	issue
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A substantial part of the audit concerned the nationalisation of the former Kommunalkredit Austria AG, the reasons 
for nationalisation, and the restructuring plan approved by the European Commission. The audit report can be 
downloaded at http://www.rechnungshof.gv.at/fileadmin/downloads/2012/berichte/teilberichte/bund/
Bund_2012_10/Bund_2012_10_4.pdf.

On-site audit by the Austrian National Bank

Between July and November 2012, the Austrian National Bank, acting under a mandate from the Financial 
Market Authority, performed an on-site audit pursuant to § 70 of the Austrian Banking Act, focused mainly on 
the securitisation risk, the liquidity risk and credit derivatives. KF’s risk management was found to be adequate. 
The National Bank did not find any instances of infringements of legal provisions.

Legal proceedings

KF does not expect any charges to arise from pending legal cases. For further details on the legal proceedings, 
see Note 8.5.

Service level agreement between KA and KF

KF does not have a back-office structure of its own, but receives the required operational services from KA via 
a service level agreement (SLA). As at 31 December 2012, 15 staff members of KA were working exclusively 
for KF on the basis of a staff leasing agreement. They are responsible for portfolio management, risk management 
and the organisation of the company. Clear rules have been defined to avoid conflicts of interest between KA 
and KF. Reports on compliance are submitted to the Supervisory Board on a regular basis; transactions susceptible 
to generating a conflict of interest are subject to approval by the Supervisory Board.

Corporate governance and risk management

Five Supervisory Board meetings, two Audit Committee meetings and – in accordance with the provisions of 
the amended Austrian Banking Act – one meeting of the Remuneration Committee were held in 2012. 

The agenda of the weekly Executive Board meetings comprises decision-making, reporting and follow-up items. 
The Internal Audit and the Compliance Officer also report directly to the Supervisory Board on a quarterly basis.

Issues relating to market risk, operational risk and other types of risk are dealt with on a structured basis at the 
monthly Risk Management Committee meetings. Additional committees in charge of issues relating to credit, 
capital and liquidity meet at weekly or even shorter intervals. 

Public Corporate Governance Code of the Republic of Austria

At the end of October 2012, the Austrian federal government adopted the Public Corporate Governance Code 
(B-PCGK). The Code, which applies to enterprises in which the Republic of Austria holds a majority share, 
either directly or indirectly, is relevant for KF. KF endorses the principles of the Code, which is currently 
being implemented. 

Basel III 

On 27 February 2013, the European Parliament and the Irish EU Presidency agreed on the details for  
implementation of CRR I and CRD IV within the framework of the trialogue negotiations. Although the legal 
acts have not yet been ratified by ECOFIN, Basel III is expected to enter into force as of 1 January 2014.
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Assets, financial position and income 

Financial performance indicators of KA Finanz AG in accordance with the Austrian Company Code

Balance sheet structure

As at 31 December 2012, KF’s total assets amounted to EUR 11.0 billion (31-12-2011: EUR 14.9 billion), 
down by EUR 3.9 billion or 26.4% from the previous year. The EUR 3.9 billion reduction in total assets was 
primarily due to portfolio run-down measures recognised on the balance sheet (EUR 1.0 billion), scheduled 
redemptions (EUR 1.2 billion) and lower collateral requirements (EUR 1.3 billion).

Loans and advances to banks stood at EUR 2.9 billion as at 31 December 2012 (31-12-2011: EUR 4.5 billion). 
Loans and advances to customers amounted to EUR 2.8 billion (31-12-2011: EUR 3.4 billion). Public-sector 
debt instruments and bonds accounted for EUR 4.5 billion (31-12-2011: EUR 5.8 billion). 

Selected Balance Sheet Figures  
in million EUR 

2012 2011

Total	assets 10.969,5 14.901,3

Public-sector	debt	instruments	and	bonds 4.488,2 5.800,9

Loans	and	advances	to	banks 2.860,9 4.472,0

Loans	and	advances	to	customers 2.764,2 3.401,8

Amounts	owed	to	banks 2.975,9 5.330,2

Securitised	liabilities 6.463,8 7.349,8

Net	interest	income -43,5 -19,6

Guarantee	fees	for	sureties	and	issue	guarantees -83,3 -170,9

General	administrative	expenses -15,6 -17,4

Operating	result -173,6 -217,5

Result	from	valuations	and	realisations 103,2 -926,2

Extraordinary	result 0 609,6

Result	of	ordinary	activities -70,3 -1.143,7

Result	for	the	year	after	tax	and	appropriation	to	reserves -70,7 -534,4

Net	result	incl.	loss	carried	forward -156,5 -85,8

Key Indicators 
in million EUR or %

2012 2011

Risk-weighted	assets	 4.872,7 6.423,2

Minimum	capital	requirement	 391,3 519,7

Own	funds	 639,6 836,5

Total	capital	ratio 13,1	% 12,9	%

Core	capital	-Tier	1	 403,6 474,3

Core	capital	ratio 8,3	% 7,3	%

Rating (all ratings with stable outlook) 2012 2011

Long-term	Fitch	/	S&P	/	Moody’s A+	/	A	/	n.	a. A+	/	A	/	n.	a.

Short-term	Fitch	/	S&P	/	Moody’s F1+	/	A-1	/	n.	a. F1+	/	A-1	/	n.	a.
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Risk-weighted assets and equity after capital measures

As at 31 December 2012, KF had a core capital of EUR 403.6 million (31-12-2011: EUR 474.3 million)  
and own funds of EUR 639.6 million (31-12-2011: EUR 836.5 million). With risk-weighted assets of  
EUR 4.9 billion (31-12-2011: EUR 6.4 billion), after the release of provisions pursuant to § 57(1) in 2012 
(EUR 116 million) and in anticipation of the higher capital requirements under Basel III, this resulted in a tier-
1 ratio of 8.3% (31-12-2011: 7.3%) and a total capital ratio of 13.1% (31-12-2011: 12.9%).

The aforementioned capital ratios are based on the calculation criteria to be applied pursuant to the Austrian 
Banking Act (BWG), the standard approach being used for the calculation of risk-weighted assets. The  
standard approach is also applied to operational risk.

Funding structure / Liquidity

As at 31 December 2012, KF had a total funding volume (excluding own funds) of EUR 9.5 billion (31-12-2011: 
EUR 12.7 billion), of which EUR 4.6 billion (31-12-2011: EUR 6.5 billion), i.e. 49%, was raised without  
direct government support. In accordance with the parameters of the restructuring plan, KF’s funding activities 
were focused primarily on short-term funding. At the reporting date, short-term funding accounted for a total 
of EUR 6.4 billion (31-12-2011: EUR 7.9 billion), including commercial paper, ECB tenders, repo funding 
transactions and money market deposits. As regards long-term funding (government-guaranteed bonds, private 
placements, loans), EUR 3.1 billion was outstanding as at 31 December 2012 (31-12-2011: EUR 4.8 billion). 

The funding structure as at 31 December 2012 was as follows:

Book values in EUR billion 31-12-2012 31-12-2011
Securitised liabilities 6.5  7.3
    of which government-guaranteed 4.9 6.2
Amounts owed to banks 3.0 5.3
    of which money market funding* 2.0 3.7
Amounts owed to customers  0.4 0.5
*)	Incl.	ECB	tender	and	repos

Income

The company closed the business year 2012 with a negative after-tax result pursuant to the Austrian Company 
Code/Austrian Banking Act (UGB/BWG) of EUR -70.7 million (2011: EUR -534.4 million), after guarantee 
fees paid in the amount of EUR 83.3 million and expenses of EUR -12.9 million recognised in the income 
statement for active portfolio run-down measures in the amount of EUR 3.9 billion. The essential factors  
contributing to the result were as follows:

• Net interest income
 Net interest income in 2012 amounted to EUR -43.5 million due to funding costs higher than the average  

margins earned on interest-bearing assets.

• Net fee and commission income
 In the year under review, net fee and commission income (before guarantee fees) amounted to EUR -18.0  

million, mainly comprising fees from CDS contracts (sell and buy). 
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• Guarantee fees paid to the Republic of Austria
 Guarantee fees for sureties and issue guarantees in the amount of EUR 83.3 million were paid to the Republic 

of Austria in 2012. The amount includes guarantee fees for the surety agreement with the Republic of Austria 
of 23 December 2011, supplemented on 3 August 2012, in the amount of EUR 25.5 million, fees for issue 
guarantees in the amount of EUR 40.2 million and fees for government-guaranteed commercial paper of 
EUR 17.6 million.

• General administrative expenses
 Amounting to a total of EUR 15.6 million (2011: EUR 17.4 million), KF’s general administrative expenses 

were primarily accounted for by services rendered by KA under the service level agreement in the amount of 
EUR 9.9 million, down by EUR 1.8 million or 10% from the previous year.

• Result from realisations and valuations
 The result from valuations and realisations reported by KF in the amount of EUR 103.2 million (2011:  

EUR -926.2 million) is mainly due to portfolio run-down effects and the release of provisions pursuant to  
§ 57(1) of the Austrian Banking Act in the amount off EUR 116.0 million.

Thus, the after-tax result for the year under review was negative at EUR -70.7 million (2011: EUR -534.4 million); 
considering the loss carried forward from previous years in the amount of EUR 85.8 million, the net loss 
amounted to EUR -156.6 million (2011: EUR -85.8 million).

The after-tax result for the year (net profit/loss for the year) being the basis for dividend payments to holders 
of supplementary capital, no interest payment on supplementary capital will be made in 2013 for the business 
year under review. Following the participation capital cut as at 31 December 2011, KF has no remaining  
participation capital. The corresponding notifications pursuant to § 48d of the Stock Exchange Act were  
already published in previous years and remain in effect.

Non-financial performance indicators

Personnel

As at 31 December 2012, 15 KA staff members (excl. Executive Board) were working exclusively for KF on 
the basis of a staff leasing agreement, four of them women and eleven men. Moreover, a service level  
agreement has been concluded between KF and KA, on the basis of which KA renders operational services for 
KF, which are accounted for according to the arm’s length principle as other administrative expenses on the 
basis of detailed records. Clear rules have been defined by the Boards of the two banks and their supervisory 
bodies to avoid conflicts of interest.

Communication

The main target of communication measures in 2012 was to provide thorough and comprehensive information 
for the customers, market partners and employees of KF. Market partners, rating agencies and other stakeholders 
were informed in detail on the status and development of the bank.
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Branch offices

KF has no branch offices.

Research and development

Given the sector in which the company operates, statements on research and development do not apply.

Significant events after the balance-sheet date

Bailout package for Cyprus

The package of support measures for Cyprus adopted on 25 March 2013 had no direct impact on the KF  
portfolio, as KF has no exposure to Cypriot banks; therefore, KF’s exposure to Cyprus was not subject to the 
“bail-in” measures.

As at 31 December 2012, KA’s total exposure to Cyprus amounted to EUR 366.1 million, including EUR 32.6 
million in sovereign bonds, EUR 152.3 million in credit default swaps and EUR 181.2 million in government-
guaranteed loans to municipalities and utilities. Sovereign bonds in the amount of EUR 32.6 million will  
mature by the end of 2014, as well as EUR 8.0 million in government-guaranteed loans to utilities. 

Participations

KF does not hold participations in other companies. As scheduled, the former Kommunalkredit International 
Bank Ltd., Cyprus (KIB), was merged with KF on 18 September 2010 and its banking operation was closed 
down. KIB Properties Ltd., which held parts of the former office premises of KIB, was sold on 12 August 2011 
and generated a small book profit. 
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Risk reporting

Overview

KF’s primary business purpose is to manage and phase out the non-strategic business run by the former KA 
prior to the demerger, while minimising the input of resources by the Republic of Austria. Every effort is being 
made to realise the potential for value recovery and to secure liquidity. Active portfolio monitoring aimed at 
the early identification of risks and active portfolio management, as well as active liquidity management, are 
therefore part of the core tasks of KF.

Organisation

The Executive Board and the Risk Officer of KF are responsible for risk management, in particular for  
defining the bank’s risk strategy, and for the adequate measurement, control and limitation of risks.

The overall control and limitation of risks is performed within the framework of the monthly meetings of the 
Risk Management Committee (RMC). In addition to the RMC, other committees have been established that 
hold weekly or – if the need arises – even more frequent meetings. These include, in particular, the Credit 
Committee, which focuses on portfolio monitoring and the planning of measures relating to the risk portfolio, 
and the Asset-Liability Committee (ALCO), with its responsibility for operational liquidity, interest-rate and 
capital management.

In operational and administrative terms, KF’s system of risk management is supported by services provided by 
Kommunalkredit Austria AG (KA) under the service level agreement, such as the drafting of limit and risk  
reports as well as portfolio analyses.

Specific risks of KF

The following risks are specifically monitored in KF:

• Credit risk
• Liquidity risk
• Market risk
• Operational risk

The position of KF as regards these types of risk and the company’s strategies for their measurement,  
monitoring and control are described in the following.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial losses arising from a counterparty not meeting its payment obligations.  
KF distinguishes the following types of credit risk: counterparty and/or default risk, concentration risk and 
country risk.

KF’s credit risk management is based on the following principles:

• Active credit risk monitoring is one of the core tasks of KF as a portfolio run-down facility. 
• The development of existing credit risks is continuously monitored.
• The portfolio reduction measures taken include redemption upon maturity, disposals when positions reach 

or approach their true economic value, and the early elimination of positions to avoid foreseeable credit 
risks. The bank’s capital position must always be taken into consideration; the corresponding steps in the 
decision-making process are documented.
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Rating procedure

Ratings by external rating agencies (Moody’s, Standard & Poor’s, Fitch) are available for the majority of  
borrowers, which are continuously monitored and updated. All other customers are rated internally on the basis 
of their most recent balance sheet figures at least once a year. On an internal rating scale (master scale), external 
as well as internal ratings are allocated to certain probabilities of default. The master scale is reviewed regularly 
for its forecasting quality and, if necessary, adjusted on the basis of unexpected losses incurred.

Thus, all credit exposures can be fully classified on the basis of their probability of default and the type of  
collateral provided.

Credit exposure

For the on-balance-sheet portfolio, especially for securities and loans, the credit risk exposure corresponds to 
the book value (including accrued interest). For credit default swaps (CDS), the credit exposure corresponds to 
the nominal value minus credit risk provisions, and for derivatives to the positive fair value plus maturity- 
specific and product-specific add-on factors; CDS and derivatives are part of the off-balance-sheet portfolio.

Financial and personal forms of collateral (sureties and guarantees) are considered in credit exposures. Financial 
collateral taken into consideration primarily includes netting and cash collateral arrangements made to reduce 
the counterparty risk. Financial collateral received reduces the existing exposure. CDS hedges with matching 
maturities and netting arrangements also reduce the existing CDS exposure. If other personal forms of collateral 
are available, the exposure can be counted towards the guarantor. Depending on the assessment of the risk, the 
exposure is transferred to the guarantor and included in the portfolio model and the limit system. 

As at 31 December 2012, the KF’s credit exposure totalled EUR 14.5 billion, distributed over 430 counterparties. 
EUR 6.6 billion was accounted for by securities (bonds), EUR 6.2 billion by CDS and guarantees, and  
EUR 0.9 billion by loans. Since the end of 2008, KF’s risk position has been reduced by EUR 15.1 billion or 
52% through redemptions and disposals.

Breakdown by rating

The breakdown of credit exposure by rating shows that the portfolio is concentrated in the top rating categories, 
despite continued rating migrations as a result of downgrades in 2012. 85.4% of the exposure is rated invest-
ment grade (BBB or higher), 30.0% is rated AAA/AA. The weighted average rating of the total portfolio is  
A- (according to Moody’s rating scale).
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Breakdown of exposure by rating 

Breakdown by sector

Broken down by sector, the major part of the exposure is accounted for by the public sector (69.8%). The rest 
of the exposure is to banks (11.2%) and public-sector entities (PSE), quasi-public enterprises and securitisations 
(19%). Within the CDS and guarantee portfolio, the exposure is mostly to the public sector (97.0%).

Breakdown of exposure by sector

Concentration risk

Risk concentrations are identified prior to the closing of transactions (exclusively hedging and funding trans-
actions) and in the course of the monthly credit risk reports that are submitted to the RMC. The total portfolio 
is broken down according to different parameters (breakdown by country, region, top 100 borrowers, rating, 
sector). In addition, risk concentrations in individual sub-portfolios are identified and monitored through  
portfolio analyses. Portfolio analyses comprise correlating regional and/or sectoral risks or risk concentrations 
and permit the early detection, limitation and management of risk portfolios under current and future conditions. 
Depending on the risk assessment, reviews are performed at regular intervals. Event-triggered portfolio  
reviews can also be performed on an ad-hoc basis between the scheduled intervals. 

As at 31 December 2012, the exposure pertaining to the top 20 customers or groups of customers accounted 
for 50.9% of the total exposure. Limits for concentration risks have only been set in the form of country limits, 
as KF is not engaging in any new credit business. As a matter of principle, all portfolios are in run-down mode.

31-12-2012
in EUR 1.000

Total
exposure

Share of which 
securities

of which CDS/
guarantees 

of which
loans

Number 
counter-parties

AAA 2.546.109 17,6	% 754.659 1.726.483 57.288 62

AA 1.797.568 12,4	% 798.111 690.202 277.981 77

A 3.745.645 25,9	% 2.034.713 988.336 160.851 125

BBB 4.258.672 29,4	% 2.156.146 1.869.358 76.216 117

BB 1.430.228 9,9	% 551.909 751.257 127.061 27

B 612.610 4,2	% 268.268 159.076 185.266 10

CCC 50.315 0,3	% 50.315 0 0 5

D 21.357 0,1	% 21.357 0 0 7

Non-rated 0 0,0	% 0 0 0 0

Total 14.462.505 100,0 % 6.635.478 6.184.712 884.664 430

31-12-2012
in EUR 1.000

Total
exposure

Share of which 
securities

of which CDS/ 
guarantees 

of which 
loans

Number of 
counter-parties

Public	sector 10.099.404 69,8	% 3.494.909 5.998.874 605.622 134

Finacial	institutions 1.619.159 11,2	% 602.917 287.016 40.960 95

Other 2.743.941 19,0	% 2.537.652 -101.179* 238.082 201

Summe 14.462.505 100,0 % 6.635.478 6.184.712 884.664 430

*)	negative	value	due	to	overhang	of	CDS	buys	over	securities
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It is important to note the high share of European risks in the total portfolio, i.e. 78.2% as at 31 December 
2012. The high average rating of the portfolio (85.4% rated investment grade) and the low non-performing-
loan ratio (0.2%) are no guarantee against credit event risks in the current environment, as the case of Greece 
has shown. 

Country risk

Exposures of subsidiaries and branch offices are recognised not in the country of the parent, but in the respective 
country of establishment. The country risk of KF is monitored by the RMC at least on a monthly basis and 
quarterly reports are submitted to the credit approval committee of the Supervisory Board. For each country, 
information on the country rating, exposure by product type, expected and unexpected loss, and limit utilisation 
is reported. 

Geographically, the majority of the exposure as at 31 December 2012 is accounted for by the euro area (EU-17, 
incl. Austria, 50.8%) and the remaining EU states (24.3%). 15.8% of the exposure to other states (21.8%) is 
accounted for by the USA and Canada.

Breakdown of exposure by region as at 31-12-2012

As at 31 December 2012, the ten biggest risks from exposure to sovereigns, territorial authorities and govern-
ment-guaranteed positions totalled EUR 5.5 billion or 38.3% of the total portfolio, broken down as follows:

31-12-2012
in EUR 1.000

Total
exposure

Share of which 
securities

of which CDS/ 
guarantees 

of which
 loans

Austria 969.196 6,7	% 197.094 495.643 184.308

EU-17	(euro	area	excl.	Austria) 6.378.890 44,1	% 1.879.965 3.990.387 312.648

Non-euro	EU 3.511.740 24,3	% 1.519.510 1.324.025 321.537

Non-EU	Europe 445.965 3,1	% 179.482 187.489 64.714

Other	(mainly	USA) 3.156.714 21,8	% 2.859.428 187.168 1.456

Total 14.462.505 100,0 % 6.635.478 6.184.712 884.664

Counterparty

in EUR 1.000

Exposure  
as at 

31-12-2012

Share of which 
central 

state 

of which 
territorial 

authorities

of which 
government-

guaranteed

of which 
securities

of which 
CDS/ 

guarantees

of which 
loans

1 Italy 856.893 5,9	% 633.487 223.406 0 555.078 301.815 0

2 Portugal* 745.934 5,2	% 739.178 6.757 0 153.639 592.295 0

3 Spain* 729.405 5,0	% 702.847 26.558 0 142.569 560.277 26.558

4 Austria 680.330 4,7	% 495.643 0 184.686 122.958 495.643 61.728

5 Ireland* 655.461 4,5	% 655.461 0 0 100.912 554.548 0

6 Poland 515.721 3,6	% 514.418 1.303 0 504.131 11.590 0

7 Cyprus* 366.122 	2,5	% 184.967 0 181.155 32.648 152.319 181.155

8 Hungary 356.745 2,5	% 356.745 0 0 196.026 160.719 0

9 Finland 321.281 2,2	% 321.281 0 0 0 321.281 0

10 Belgium 306.482 2,1	% 306.482 0 0 0 306.482 0

Total top 10 5.534.374 38,3 % 4.910.509 258.024 365.841 1.807.963 3.456.970 269.441

Total portfolio 14.462.505 100,0 % 6.635.478 6.184.712 884.664

*)	under	EU	bailout	measures
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Of the ten biggest risk groups from exposure to sovereigns, territorial authorities and government-guaranteed 
positions totalling EUR 5.5 billion, EUR 4.7 billion or 84.2% were accounted for by the euro area. Included in 
this total was a share of EUR 2.5 billion or 17.3% of the total portfolio to states under EU bailout measures. 

KF’s exposure to banks in countries under EU bailout measures amounted to EUR 42.8 million and was there-
fore not significant.

CDS and guarantee exposure

At the end of 2012, KF’s CDS and guarantee exposure totalled EUR 6.2 billion, comprising mainly single-name 
CDS, of which 85.3% was rated investment grade and 39.1% AAA/AA. The weighted average rating of the 
CDS and guarantee portfolio was A (according to Standard & Poor’s/Fitch scale). The majority of CDS and 
guarantee exposures (97%) were to the public sector. Geographically, 93.9% of the portfolio concerned the EU 
region. As at 31 December 2012, the CDS portfolio had a negative market value of EUR 393.7 million (2011: 
EUR 1.37 billion). The CDS portfolio is being measured daily within the framework of collateral management, 
and fluctuations of market values are offset. Based on current credit risk analyses, no further provisions for 
impending losses had to be set up, over and above the impairment charges and/or provisions already recognised.

Credit risk provisioning

Provisions for risks in the credit business comprise impairments and provisions for all identifiable credit and 
country risks.

The portfolio is reviewed regularly for objective indications of impairments of customer exposures or exposures 
to groups of related customers. Impairment tests are performed either in the course of the annual rating updates 
or on an event-triggered basis. Loan loss provisions are determined by the risk management unit (back office); 
they are subject to approval by the Executive Board and are reported to the Supervisory Board.

Provisions set up for non-performing loans include specific loan loss provisions, provisions pursuant to  
§ 57(1) and § 57(3) of the Austrian Banking Act and portfolio loan loss provisions, as well as the surety of the 
Republic of Austria. As at 31 December 2012, specific loan loss provisions amounted to EUR 21.4 million 
(EUR 54.7 million before surety), which corresponds to a provisioning ratio of 40%. In addition, portfolio 
loan loss provisions in the amount of EUR 0.97 million as well as provisions of EUR 64.0 million pursuant to 
§ 57(1) and EUR 95.0 million pursuant to § 57(3) of the Austrian Banking Act were set up.

In the course of 2012, specific loan loss provisions were reduced by a net amount of EUR 473.8 million  
(EUR 674.5 million before surety), EUR 457.8 million thereof (EUR 669.6 million before surety) through 
portfolio run-down measures. The reduction of provisions was primarily due to the Greek sovereign bond 
swap under PSI II and the sale of Greek sovereign and government-guaranteed bonds in the secondary market. 
Portfolio loan loss provisions in the amount of EUR 116.9 million were released to cover current losses.

Shown on the balance sheet are receivables in the amount of EUR 82.3 million for which a surety has been 
assumed by the Republic of Austria. 

KF has no financial assets that were overdue for more than 90 days, but not impaired, at the end of the  
reporting period.
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Counterparties with increased credit risk (watch list)

A multi-stage risk control process is applied to identify and manage increased credit risks, with all counter-
parties being classified in four risk classes:

Level 0: Standard risk class for all counterparties not belonging to any of the following risk classes

Level 1:  Counterparties with slightly increased credit risk and/or a negative trend and therefore subject  
 to close monitoring

Level 2: Distressed exposures (payment arrears, credit impairment), except for distressed loans for which 
 default according to Basel II has been identified

Level 3: Default according to Basel II

All counterparties of levels 1 to 3 are entered in the watch list of counterparties with increased credit risk, 
which is continuously updated and reported quarterly to the Credit Committee and the Supervisory Board of 
KF. The watch list primarily serves the purpose of qualitative information on the exposure at risk. Measures to 
be taken are decided in consultation with the Executive Board within the framework of the Credit Committee. 

As at 31 December 2012, KF’s total exposure came to EUR 14.5 billion. The exposure to counterparties with 
increased credit risk totalled EUR 3.2 billion (22.1%), of which EUR 3.1 billion (21.2% of total exposure), 
mostly exposures to European peripheral states, were on the watch list at risk level 1. EUR 95 million (0.7%) 
were under intensive management (risk level 2), EUR 24.5 million (0.2%) had defaulted or were at immediate 
risk of default (risk level 3). This resulted in a non-performing-loan ratio of 0.2%. 

Breakdown of exposure by watch list as at 31-12-2012 (in million EUR)

16.000

14.000

12.000

10.000

8.000

6.000

4.000

2.000

0
Total

14.462,5

11.282,0

3.061,2

95,0 24,5

Not	on	watch	list Watch	list
risk	level	1

Intensive	management
risk	level	2

Non-Performing
risk	level	3
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Special management and workout

The risk management unit of KF is responsible for the management and workout of credit exposures at risk 
levels 2 and 3. The primary goal is to prevent credit default through intensive management and/or to keep the 
loss ratio as low as possible, if the counterparty has already defaulted. As at 31 December 2012, 25 counter-
parties with a credit exposure of EUR 119.5 million were classified at risk levels 2 (EUR 95.0 million) and 3 
(EUR 24.5 million).

Unexpected loss – Portfolio credit risk model

A portfolio approach is essential for the quantification of credit risk. KF quantifies the economic credit risk 
(risk of default) as well as the regulatory credit risk (risk of rating changes and RWA risk) on a quarterly basis. 
The calculation is based on rating and maturity dependent probabilities of default (PD) as well as average  
historical loss ratios (LGD).

As at 31 December 2012, the unexpected loss from credit defaults within one year totalled EUR 40.4 million 
(at a confidence level of 90%).

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk management is one of the essential management tasks at KF. Besides securing solvency at any 
point in time, prospective management of the structural liquidity risk is of particular importance.

Liquidity risk management

KF distinguishes between liquidity risk in the narrow sense of the term as the risk of the bank’s being unable 
to meet its present and future payment obligations fully or on schedule (risk of insolvency), and funding risk 
as the risk of having to raise additional funding at increased cost. In terms of time, KF distinguishes between 
short-term (up to one year) and long-term (more than one year) liquidity risk. 

Liquidity risk management is based on the following principles:
• near-time monitoring and control of the liquidity position
• adequate limitation of the liquidity risk
• a clearly defined process to secure liquidity in the event of liquidity bottlenecks

Monitoring the liquidity risk comprises:
• daily monitoring and operational control of the liquidity position by Treasury
• dynamic liquidity forecasts (for periods of less than one year) under certain scenario assumptions, including 

combined stress tests
• static analysis of liquidity gaps (for periods of more than one year)
• planning of medium- and long-term funding, including an issue plan
• maintenance and further development of the liquidity model

Short-term liquidity risk (< 1 year)

For the purposes of short-term liquidity control, the management uses short and medium term liquidity scenarios. 
These scenarios include not only contractual cash flows, but also expected cash flows from new issues,  
money-market and repo prolongations, the termination of deals, and the expected liquidity demand for cash 
collaterals (under CSA/ISDA arrangements). The resulting liquidity gaps are managed daily in the short-term 
liquidity scenario, with subsequent monthly management.
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In order to quantify and limit the short-term liquidity risk, the analysis is also performed for a combined stress 
scenario, and the maximum “time-to-wall” is determined for this scenario.

The following table shows the expected liquidity gaps, the additional liquidity to be raised through measures 
planned, and the liquidity position after such measures, based on the term structure. The liquidity position  
corresponds to the funding strategy laid down in the restructuring plan for KF as a portfolio run-down facility, 
i.e. mostly money market funding based on the ownership of the Republic of Austria (now with FIMBAG as 
its trustee). As compared with 31 December 2011, the improvement in KF’s liquidity situation is due to active 
portfolio run-down measures and to the positive market development resulting in reduced collateral require-
ments. This is reflected, in particular, in the narrower liquidity gap expected on a short-term basis and the  
higher cumulative liquidity position after the measures taken.

Long-term liquidity risk (≥ 1 year)

For the purposes of liquidity control and the structural analysis of its liquidity position, KF performs a detailed 
analysis of the expected capital flows over the entire term of all on- and off-balance transaction. The over-
hangs from capital inflows and capital payouts are monitored at a periodic and cumulative level and provide 
the basis for strategic liquidity control within the framework of the RMC.

Organisation and reporting

The structural liquidity risk is discussed at Executive Board level within the framework of the monthly RMC 
meetings. At the weekly ALCO meeting, the operational liquidity risk is monitored on the basis of the dynamic 
liquidity forecast under different scenario assumptions and controlled accordingly. Compliance with liquidity 
risk limits is also monitored within the framework of ALCO. Moreover, an updated liquidity forecast, including 
an assessment of additionally required and realisable liquidity, is generated and reported to the Chief Treasury 
Officer and the risk management unit of KF. 

in million EUR  
as at 31-12-2012

Expected 
 liquidity gap

Additionally 
available  
liquidity

Liquidity position 
after measures 

taken

Up	to	1	month -839 2.157 1.318

More	than	1	month	up	to	3	months -2.450 2.366 -84

More	than	3	months	up	to	1	year -3.047 3.067 21

Total (cumulative up to 1 year) -6.336 7.591 1.255

in million EUR  
as at 31-12-2011 

Expected 
 liquidity gap

Additionally 
available  
liquidity

Liquidity position 
after measures 

taken

Up	to	1	month -2.251 2.962 711

More	than	1	month	up	to	3	months -2.696 2.055 -641

More	than	3	months	up	to	1	year -1.993 2.005 12

Total (cumulative up to 1 year) -6.940 7.022 82
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Market risk

Market risks arise from potential changes of risk factors, which may lead to a drop in the market value of the 
financial positions dependent on these risk factors.

KF distinguishes the following types of market risk:

• Interest rate risk
• Currency risk
• Spread widening risk
• Option risk
• Basis risk

Interest rate risk

For the measurement, control and limitation of interest rate risks, KF distinguishes between the period-oriented, 
short-term repricing risk and the NPV-oriented, long-term risk of changing interest rates. The former is the risk 
of a drop in net interest income, while the latter is the risk of losses in net present value due to interest rate 
changes. 

To ensure efficient monitoring and limitation of interest rate risks, KF uses analytical tools permitting the targeted 
control of the NPV risk of interest rate changes and the net interest income of the period. In particular, interest 
gap structures (expiry of fixed interest periods) and net present value sensitivities are analysed by currency and 
maturity range, value-at-risk (VaR) models are calculated on the basis of historical volatilities and correlations, 
and different interest rate scenarios are simulated.

The following table shows the NPV interest rate risk of KF for the main currencies as at 31 December 2012 in 
TEUR, assuming a parallel shift of the yield curve by 1 basis point (DV01). As a basis for the calculation,  
rating and term dependent mean default rates have been assumed since the third quarter of 2012.

Equally weighted historical volatilities and correlations (observation period 150 days) are used to calculate the 
interest VaR (holding period 20 trading days, confidence interval 97.5%). The VaR calculated considers KF’s 
entire portfolio of transactions, but not its equity (paid-in capital and reserves). As at 31 December 2012, the 
interest VaR (confidence level 97.5%, holding period 20 trading days) stood at EUR 26.8 million. 

The interest rate risk is monitored and controlled at least monthly within the framework of the RMC. 

In addition to monthly reporting at the RMC, near-time operational control of the interest rate risk and the  
repricing risk is performed by the weekly ALCO meetings. 

in EUR 1.000 DV01

EUR +338

USD	 +71

GBP +352

CHF	 -7

Other +16

Total +770
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Currency risk

It is KF’s fundamental risk strategy not to take any open currency positions. To this end, all investments in 
foreign currencies are hedged by means of currency swaps or funded in matching currencies. 

For operational control purposes, a system for the control of open FX positions has been established, which 
considers not only disbursements and redemptions, but also interest, commission and premium accruals  
as well as cash-outs from the derivatives business. The currency risk is monitored and controlled daily.  
Exponentially weighted historical volatilities and correlations of exchange rates over a past observation period 
of 400 days are used to calculate the FX VaR (holding period 1 trading day, confidence interval 99%). As at  
31 December 2012, the diversified FX VaR stood at TEUR 13.7 (2011: TEUR 3.6).

The following table shows the net currency swap position as at 31 December 2012:

Spread widening risk

KF defines the spread widening risk as the risk of fair value losses due to credit spread changes. Rising credit 
spreads result in fair value losses of securities, loans and CDS. The credit spread sensitivity represents the fair 
value loss for a scenario of all credit spreads widening by 1 bp.

As at 31 December 2012, the sensitivity to credit spread changes was EUR -2.3 million (31-12-2011:  
EUR -3.3 million) for the CDS portfolio, EUR -3.3 million (31-12-2011: EUR -3.8 million) for the securities 
portfolio and EUR -0.5 million (31-12-2011: EUR -0.5 million) for the loan portfolio. The decrease in spread 
sensitivity since the end of 2011 was due to the portfolio run-down measures taken, the shorter residual matu-
rity of the remaining portfolio, and the higher level of credit spreads. With the restructuring plan basically 
providing for portfolio run-down through redemptions and in view of the underlying portfolio structure, a  
major part of the portfolio is classified as non-current assets, which means that credit spread sensitivity does 
not carry through profit or loss.

Option risk

An option risk exclusively arises from options embedded in a host contract (own issue, bond or swap). To 
measure and limit option risks that are not fully hedged, a scenario matrix of volatility and interest rate  
changes is calculated. The worst-case scenario is then monitored and limited.

As at 31 December 2012, the option risk, measured in terms of option price changes in the worst-case scenario, 
was EUR -0.4 million (31-12-2011: EUR -0.1 million). 

in million EUR Net position

USD -686

CHF 155

JPY 16

GBP -408

Other -228

Total -1.151
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Basis risk

The basis risk for KF mainly consists in the risk of net present value losses or net interest income losses due to 
changing basis swap spreads. Basis swap spreads are the balance between the two variable sides of a short-
term interest rate swap (basis swap) with different indicators, e.g. 3-month LIBOR against 6-month LIBOR. 
Basis swap spreads basically have an impact on the valuation of all financial instruments linked to interest rate 
indicators (e.g. variable-interest securities, interest rate swaps). To measure the basis risks, the net present  
value sensitivities, i.e. the effect of an increase of the corresponding basis swap spreads by +1bp on the market 
valuation, is calculated.

As at 31 December 2012, the total net present value sensitivity to basis swap spread changes amounted to 
EUR -2.8 million, after EUR -3.1 million as at 31 December 2011. Given the small share of assets measured at 
market prices, the impact on profit or loss was insignificant.

Operational risk & business continuity management

KF defines operational risk as the possibility of losses occurring due to the inadequacy or failure of internal 
processes, people and systems or as a result of external events. The legal risk is also part of the operational 
risk. External events classified as pure credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk or other types of risk with no  
operational background are not covered by this definition. The purpose of operational risk management 
(ORM) is to generate added value for the bank through the ORM process.

Responsibility for the ORM process lies with KF’s Operational Risk Officer. Operational risk correspondents 
(ORC) in the various units, appointed by the management after consultation with the Operational Risk Officer, 
act as points of contact and interfaces to operational risk management and support the ORM process. In  
addition, the Operational Risk Officer of KF receives regular reports on operational risk events in accordance 
with the provisions of the service level agreement.

An operational default database and risk & control self-assessments are the instruments available for the  
management of operational risks. The operational default database shows the profits/losses generated by  
operational events. These are recorded in the database and reported to the Executive Board after assessment by 
the line managers in charge. Operational risk & control self-assessments represent a prospective, future-oriented 
view. Risks are identified and assessed subjectively for their severity. At KF these assessments are performed 
as coached self-assessments, i.e. individual risks are assessed and evaluated by the departments concerned. 
The results from the operational default database serve as input and provide feedback for the revaluation of 
risks. Within the framework of the monthly RMC meetings and quarterly Executive Board meetings, the 
 management is informed about operational risks.

KF’s business continuity management (BCM) ensures adequate, comprehensive and efficient business  
continuity management. This includes the drafting and management of continuity and start-up plans as well as 
the implementation of measures designed to minimise interruptions of critical business processes.

KF has outsourced essential parts of its organisation to KA under the service level agreement (SLA). Any risks 
arising on that basis are largely covered through the assumption of liability by KA (for losses of more than 
EUR 10,000 in the event of gross negligence) in accordance with the SLA.
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Basel II

Following the approval of the change of approach by the Financial Market Supervisory Authority (FMA), KF 
has been using the standard approach for all classes of receivables since 1 December 2010. 

The standard approach is also applied to operational risk.

ICAAP

The ICAAP (Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process) is a core element of Pillar 2 of the Basel Accord, 
comprising all procedures and measures applied to identify, measure and control the risks taken and to ensure 
an adequate level of capitalisation.

KF uses the method of risk-bearing capacity analysis for the quantitative assessment of its capital adequacy. 
Depending on the goal pursued, there are three different perspectives:

• Regulatory perspective
 The goal is to ensure compliance with the regulatory minimum capital adequacy requirements. To this end, 

the regulatory capital requirements are compared with regulatory own funds.

• Liquidation perspective
 From this perspective, the economic risks of the bank are measured. Unlike the regulatory perspective, this 

perspective also considers liquidity and market risks. KF uses value-at-risk approaches to quantify the  
economic risk. The economic risk capital thus determined is compared with the economic risk-bearing  
capacity, which in KF’s case is equal to the regulatory own funds.

• Operational capital monitoring (going-concern perspective)
 KF’s operational capital monitoring from the going-concern perspective is aimed at maintaining a core  

capital ratio of at least 7%. Foreseeable losses are to be covered without the minimum core capital ratio falling 
below 7%. A P&L oriented quantification of risk (credit, market and liquidity risk as well as operational risk) 
is used under different (stress) scenarios.

Internal control and risk management system (ICS)

Introduction 

The objective of the internal control system is to support the management in the implementation of effective 
and continuously improving internal controls, especially as regards compliance with the relevant legal provisions, 
the regularity of accounting practices, the reliability of financial reporting and the effectiveness and efficiency 
of operational processes. The ICS is intended, on the one hand, to ensure compliance with guidelines and  
regulations and, on the other hand, to create the prerequisites for specific control measures to be applied in key 
accounting and financial reporting processes. Its primary goals include the correct and transparent disclosure 
of the assets, the financial position and the income of the company.

The ICS framework of KF consists of five interrelated components: control environment, risk assessment, 
control measures, information and communication, and supervision.
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Control environment

The corporate culture as the overall framework for all management and staff activities represents the  
fundamental aspect of the control environment. 

Central organisational principles concern the avoidance of conflicts of interest through a strict separation of 
front-office and back-office operations, the transparent documentation of core processes and control steps, as 
well as the consistent implementation of the four-eyes principle.

Based on a service level agreement, KF has outsourced essential components of its organisation to KA. This 
applies, in particular, to accounting and reporting, including the related processes and controls to be performed 
within the framework of the ICS. However, the ultimate responsibility for all the activities outsourced under 
the service level agreement remains with the bodies of KF. An essential additional control function is performed 
by the operating officer in charge of accepting the services rendered under the service level agreement, who is 
responsible for ensuring that these services are complete and meet the requirements of KF, as defined by the 
Executive Board. 

The SLA also covers the services which KF receives from KA’s internal audit unit, which independently audits 
compliance with the internal rules on a regular basis. The head of the internal audit unit reports directly to the 
Executive Board and the Supervisory Board.

Risk assessment

KF’s risk management is aimed at discovering all identifiable risks and, if necessary, initiating defensive and 
preventive measures. This also includes the risks of material misrepresentation of transactions. The risk  
management system comprises all processes serving to identify, analyse and assess risks. Risks are assessed 
and monitored by the management. Special attention is paid to risks regarded as material. The internal control 
measures taken by the units in charge are evaluated on a regular basis.

Control measures

KF has a regulatory system which defines the structures, processes, functions and responsibilities as well as 
the related control activities within the company. It provides explicit instructions on how to deal with and/or 
act upon standard operating procedures or guidelines. This also applies to information processing, the docu-
mentation of information sent and received, as well as the avoidance of transaction errors. In addition to the 
Executive Board and the Supervisory Board, the general control environment at KF also comprises the  
management level (risk officer, portfolio officer and operating officer) as well as internal audit services  
obtained from KA via the SLA.

All control measures are implemented in the course of day-to-day business operations to ensure that potential 
errors or non-compliances in financial reporting are prevented and/or discovered and corrected. 

IT security control measures are an essential component of the internal control system. For example, the sepa-
ration of sensitive activities is supported through a restrictive policy of granting IT user authorisations and the 
four-eyes principle is strictly enforced. Regular information for the owner, the investors and market partners of 
the company as well as the public at large is provided through the Interim Financial Report and the Annual 
Financial Report. Moreover, the legal requirements regarding ad-hoc notifications are met. 
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Information and communication

The risk officer, the portfolio officer and the operating officer report to the Executive Board of KF, which, in 
turn, regularly reports monthly and quarterly results to the Supervisory Board. The aforementioned officers 
also report directly to the Supervisory Board in matters regarding the identification and avoidance of conflicts 
of interest. 

The Supervisory Board also receives regular comprehensive reports. The flow of information comprises the 
financial statements (balance sheet and income statement, including comments on significant developments, 
capital budgeting) of the company as well as liquidity risk analyses by the treasury department received via the 
SLA and analyses of portfolio management and/or run-down measures by the portfolio officer. Moreover,  
reports are submitted to FIMBAG as well as the Federal Ministry of Finance and the Financial Market Super-
visory Authority at least on a quarterly basis. The public are informed through the mid-year report and the  
annual report.

Supervision

In consultation with the external auditor, financial reports to be published are subjected to a final review and  
explicitly released by accounting executives, the operating officer and the Executive Board prior to their sub-
mission to the audit committee of the Supervisory Board. 

By monitoring compliance with all rules, a maximum level of security for all operational procedures and  
processes and conformity with all standards applicable throughout the bank are to be ensured. If risks and  
weaknesses in the control system are detected, remedial and defensive measures are immediately established 
and implementation of the follow-up structures is monitored.

To ensure compliance with the rules and guidelines of the bank, regular audits are performed in accordance 
with the annual audit plan drawn up by the internal audit unit.

Compliance and money laundering 

The Standard Compliance Code of the Austrian banking sector (SCC) signed by KF specifies requirements of 
fairness and mutual confidence in the relations of banks with their customers that go beyond the provisions of 
the law. 

On the basis of the SCC, KF adopted an internal compliance code and introduced a compliance organisation 
headed by a compliance officer. In line with the SCC, the compliance code is primarily aimed at preventing the 
abuse of information, e.g. through insider trading or market manipulation. Moreover, the compliance unit is 
responsible for taking the necessary measures to prevent any violation of legal provisions or internal policies 
that might jeopardise the reputation of the company. It also ensures that the compliance code is kept up to date 
and observed throughout the Group.The compliance officer acts as a point of contact for all staff members,  
informing them regularly about the rules and regulations in effect. 

In his capacity as anti-money-laundering officer, the compliance officer is also responsible for ensuring  
compliance with §§ 40 and 41 of the Austrian Banking Act regarding the “special duty of diligence in the fight 
against money laundering and the financing of terrorism”.
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Outlook 

2012 was a business year marked by general market tension due to the sovereign debt situation in the euro area 
and the related measures taken at European level, especially during the first six months. Subsequently, the  
funding and market support measures initiated by the ECB in the second half of the year played an important 
role in easing the situation. According to forecasts for 2013, a slight downturn in the economic performance of 
the euro area is to be expected. The macro-economic situation ought to improve moderately in the second half 
of the year, provided the sovereign debt situation does not deteriorate further and the consolidation measures 
taken by governments in Europe prove to be sustainable. The Vienna Institute for Advanced Studies (IHS)  
expects a slight drop in GDP of -0.1% in the euro area in 2013 and a return to growth at a rate of 1.4% in 2014. 
Higher growth rates are being forecast for the USA, namely 2.0% in 2013 and 2.5% in 2014. For Austria, IHS 
predicts real rates of economic growth of 0.8% in 2013 and 1.8% in 2014, which are still above the EU  
average.

The forecasts are largely based on measures already taken by the EU and the ECB, such as:

European Union (EU)
• Treaty on Stability, Coordination and Governance in the Economic and Monetary Union (TSCG or “Fiscal 

Compact”)
• Central banking supervision
• European Stability Mechanism (ESM)

European Central Bank (ECB)
• Long-Term Refinancing Operation (LTRO)
• Outright Monetary Transactions programme (OMT)

These measures provide the basis for visible progress in the consolidation of the European debt situation and a 
more favourable market outlook. However, setbacks cannot be excluded, as the example of Cyprus shows. 
Nevertheless, despite recurrent problems in the decision-making processes at national and European levels, 
markets continue to show an upbeat mood. The consistent implementation of the necessary measures on the 
basis of European solidarity will be crucial for a further market recovery and for Europe to realise its full  
potential.

Given the persistence of KF’s concentration risks in the euro zone, the future development of the region is of 
particular importance. Out of a total portfolio of EUR 14.5 billion, EUR 10.9 billion or 75.1% is accounted for 
by the European Union and EUR 7.3 billion or 50.8% by the euro zone, including EUR 2.5 billion or 17.3% of 
sovereign exposure to states under EU bailout measures. KF therefore made a targeted effort in the first quarter 
of 2013 to reduce its sovereign exposure through CDS to Portugal, Spain, Ireland and Italy by a total of  
EUR 492.7 million, which has brought the bank’s CDS portfolio down to EUR 5.7 billion. KF’s total portfolio 
now stands at EUR 13.6 billion.

The liquidity guarantees of the Republic of Austria will be reduced to EUR 4.3 billion by 31 December 2013 
through the scheduled maturing of bonds of EUR 1.0 billion. The remaining amount includes a EUR 3.0 billion 
guarantee facility for favourably priced CP funding.

38



Despite favourable funding costs for commercial paper, net interest income will continue to be negative due to 
narrow margins at the time the transactions were made. Altogether, considering KF’s operating expenses, 
which are well under control, and guarantee fees to be paid in the amount of EUR 47 million, 2013 is expected 
to close with a clearly negative result for the year. Thus, no dividend payments to holders of profit-sharing 
rights will be made, as was already communicated through an ad-hoc notification pursuant to § 48d of the 
Stock Exchange Act on 17 November 2009, the content of which still applies.

The Executive Board and the staff of KF will remain committed to their demanding tasks with great energy 
and dedication.

The Executive Board of KA Finanz AG

  Alois Steinbichler Andreas Fleischmann
  Chairman of the Executive Board Member of the Executive Board

Vienna, 19 April 2013
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Report of the supervisory board to the  
annual general meeting

KA Finanz AG (KF) holds the non-strategic securities and credit default swap portfolio of the former Kommunal-
kredit AG. Since the merger in September 2010, KF has also held the assets of the former subsidiary Kommunal-
kredit International Bank Ltd., Cyprus (KIB). Operating under a banking license, KF is responsible for the 
structured run-down of the portfolio, while minimising the input of public resources and utilising any potential 
for value recovery, with the best possible own contribution by the bank being made in accordance with EU state 
aid rules (burden sharing). The bank is not engaged in any new asset-side business. In line with its business 
policy, through targeted measures and taking advantage of favourable market conditions, KF was able to reduce 
its risk portfolio substantially by a total of EUR 4.9 billion in 2012. Thus, between November 2008, when the 
restructuring process began, and 31 December 2012, KF’s risk portfolio was reduced by EUR 15.1 billion or 52%.

Throughout the business year 2012, the Supervisory Board paid close attention to the development of business 
at KF. At the beginning of the year, as in the second half of 2011, the deliberations of the Supervisory Board 
focused, above all, on the implementation of the Greek debt restructuring programme (PSI II – Private Sector 
Involvement). The programme had a severe impact on the bank and resulted in substantial restructuring measures, 
most importantly a capital cut with simultaneous capital increase and a shareholder contribution, which were 
decided at the Annual General Meeting on 25 April 2012 upon a proposal by the Executive Board and the  
Supervisory Board, and implemented retroactively as of 31 December 2011. As a consequence of these measures, 
the Association of Austrian Municipalities, which had held 0.22% of KA Finanz AG, ceased to be a shareholder 
as of 28 April 2012. Thus, the Republic of Austria now is the sole shareholder of KA Finanz AG. Helmut 
Mödlhammer, the President of the Association of Austrian Municipalities, therefore resigned from the Super-
visory Board.

By virtue of the transfer agreement of 17 February 2012, the shares in KA Finanz AG held by the Republic of 
Austria were transferred to FIMBAG Finanzmarkbeteiligung Aktiengesellschaft des Bundes (Financial Markets 
Holding Company of the Republic of Austria) as a trustee. 

The Supervisory Board carried out the tasks incumbent upon it under the Articles of Association and the Rules 
of Procedure at five regular meetings. Moreover, two meetings of the Audit Committee and one meeting of the 
Remuneration Committee were held. In the course of these meetings, as well as through regular contacts with 
the Executive Board, the Supervisory Board obtained the necessary information on the development of business, 
the position and the performance of the company, and the company’s business policy plans. The Executive 
Board reported to the Supervisory Board on all important processes and events. Its intensive efforts were  
devoted to the structured run-down of the existing portfolio. 

The Financial Statements and the Management Report were audited by PwC Wirtschaftsprüfung GmbH Wirt-
schaftsprüfungs- und Steuerberatungsgesellschaft, Vienna. The audit did not identify any non-compliances. 
With all legal requirements having been met by the bank, the auditors issued an unqualified audit opinion. The 
Supervisory Board endorsed the result of the audit and approved the 2012 Financial Statements at its meeting 
on 26 April 2013; they have thus been formally adopted. 

 
The Supervisory Board

Klaus Liebscher
Chairman

Vienna, 26 April 2013

40



Separate financial  
statements 2012



Balance Sheet of KA Finanz AG (Austrian Banking Act)

Assets  
in EUR

Note 31-12-2012 31-12-2011

1. Cash and balances with central banks 550.940.634,35 237.688.406,36

2. Public-sector debt instruments eligible as collateral  
  for central bank funding
  Public-sector	debt	instruments	and	similar	securities

6.1.
	

1.612.305.835,10
1.612.305.835,10 2.134.195.578,47

2.134.195.578,47

3. Loans and advances to banks 
  a)	repayable	on	demand
  b)	other	receivables

6.2.
2.331.651.412,87

529.207.521,49

2.860.858.934,36 4.471.981.176,18
4.063.134.628,40

408.846.547,78

4. Loans and advances to customers 6.3. 	 2.764.181.126,84 3.401.771.872,33

5. Bonds and other fixed-income securities
  a)	of	public	issuers
	 	 b)	of	other	issuers
	 	 	 	 of	which:		
	 	 	 	 own	bonds

6.4.
1.235.288.041,88
1.640.569.135,92

11.605.519,46

2.875.857.177,80 3.666.737.009,54
1.297.662.878,71
2.369.074.130,83

11.598.468,17

6. Participations
	 	 of	which:	
	 	 in	banks

6.5.

0,00

23.070,00 23.070,00

0,00

7. Property, plant and equipment 6.6.  71.140,46 75.982,55

8. Other assets 6.7.  285.301.410,33 960.776.068,42

9. Accruals 6.8.  19.932.554,96 28.006.005,07

  Total assets  10.969.471.884,20 14.901.255.168,92

	 	 	 	

Off-balance-sheet items    

1.	 Foreign	assets 	 10.018.395.835,90 12.960.407.956,90
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Liabilities  
in EUR

Note 31-12-2012 31-12-2011

1. Amounts owed to banks
	 	 a)	repayable	on	demand
	 	 b)	with	agreed	maturity	or	period	of	call

6.9.
212.969.868,69

2.762.896.903,79

2.975.866.772,48 5.330.218.546,24
79.393.644,97

5.250.824.901,27

2. Amounts owed to customers
	 	 Other	liabilities
	 	 of	which:
	 	 aa)	repayable	on	demand
	 	 bb)	with	agreed	maturity	or	period	of	call

6.10. 	

5.695.337,06
353.593.778,09

359.289.115,15 528.496.432,16

0,00
528.496.432,16

3. Securitised liabilities
	 	 a)	bonds	issued
	 	 b)	other	securitised	liabilities

6.11.
2.435.690.351,60
4.028.111.511,01

6.463.801.862,61 7.349.751.442,58
4.557.637.688,70

2.792.113.753,88

4. Other liabilities 6.12.  251.364.969,97 406.549.337,68

5. Accruals 6.13.  171.062.278,17 56.682.597,63

6. Provisions
	 	 a)	other

6.14.
150.618.885,54

150.618.885,54 555.669.721,33
555.669.721,33

6A. Fund for general banking risks 6.15.  95.000.000,00 95.000.000,00

7. Subordinated liabilities 6.16.  167.040.459,55 171.683.218,53

8. Supplementary capital 6.17.  26.829.113,94 27.905.440,01

9. Subscribed capital 6.18.  389.000.000,00 389.000.000,00

10. Statutory reserve pursuant to § 23(6) Austrian Banking Act 6.19.  76.091.088,46 76.091.088,46

11. Net result  -156.492.661,67 -85.792.655,70

	  Total liabilities 	 10.969.471.884,20 14.901.255.168,92

Off-balance-sheet items    

1.	 Contingent	liabilities
	 	 of	which:
	 	 a)	liabilities	from	sureties	and	guarantees	
	 	 	 	 from	the	assignment	of	collateral

7.1. 	

7.208.727.830,41

7.208.727.830,41 10.464.021.318,68

10.464.021.318,68

2.	 Credit	risk
	 	 of	which:
	 	 Liabilities	from	repo	transactions

7.2. 	

0,00

0,00 0,00

0,00

3.	 Eligible	own	funds	pursuant	to	§	23	(14)	Austrian	Banking	Act	
	 	 of	which:	
	 	 own	funds	pursuant	to	§	23	(14.7)	Austrian	Banking	Act

	

0,00

639.638.926,78 836.519.117,65

0,00

4.	 Own	funds	required	pursuant	to	§	22	(1)	Austrian	Banking	Act
	 	 of	which:	
	 	 own	funds	required	pursuant	to	§	22	(1.1	and	1.4)		
	 	 Austrian	Banking	Act 389.817.098,37

391.294.732,13 519.727.362,71

513.854.741,50

5.	 Foreign	liabilities 	 9.474.449.219,70 10.451.881.586,44
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Income Statement of KA Finanz AG  
(Austrian Banking Act)

in EUR Note               2012 2011

1.	 Interest	and	similar	income
	 	 of	which:		
	 	 from	fixed-income	securities
2.	 Interest	and	similar	expenses

203.060.691,24

688.150.307,19

731.642.428,08

903.681.820,69

236.593.474,06
923.284.552,68

I.  Net interest income 9.1.1. -43.492.120,89 -19.602.731,99
3.	 Income	From	securities	and	participations
	 	 a)	Income	from	other	variable-income	securities
	 	 b)	Income	from	in	affiliated	companies
4.	 Fee	and	commission	income
5.	 Fee	and	commission	expenses
6.	 Income/expenses	from	financial	transactions
7.	 Other	operating	income

9.1.2.
9.1.2.
9.1.3.

0,00
0,00

0,00

17.335.402,93
118.638.954,72

-9.854.346,95
1.008.803,41

928.722,64
0,00

928.722,64
20.044.772,29

204.822.106,23
15.866.609,30

351.222,97

II. Operating income -153.641.216,22 -187.233.511,02
8.	 General	administrative	expenses
	 	 a)	Personnel	expenses
		 	 	 	 of	which:
	 	 	 	 aa)	Salaries
	 	 	 	 bb)	Expenses	for	statutory	social	charges		
	 	 	 	 	 	 and	salary-dependent	charges	and		
	 	 	 	 	 	 compulsory	contributions	
	 	 	 	 cc)	 Other	social	expenses
	 	 	 	 dd)	Expenses	for	pension	costs
		 	 	 	 ee)	Appropriation	to	provision	for	pensions
		 	 	 	 ff)	 Expenses	for	severance	pay	and	contributions	
	 	 	 	 	 	 to	company	pension	plans
	 	 b)	Other	administrative	expenses	(non-personnel)
9.	 Impairments	of	assets	recognised	under	asset	item	8
10.	 Other	operating	expenses

9.1.4.

9.1.5.

0,00

0,00
0,00
0,00
0,00

0,00

0,00

15.619.138,78

15.619.138,78
	
	
	

6.192,11
4.300.000,00

17.411.795,92
4.970,10

	
0,00

	
	

4.970,10
0,00
0,00
0,00

	
0,00

17.406.825,82
13.747,38

12.842.418,55

III. Operating expenses 19.925.330,89 30.267.961,85

IV. Operating result -173.566.547,11 -217.501.472,87
11.	 Balance	of	income/expenses	from	the	impairment		
	 	 of	receivables	and	provisions	for	contingent		
	 	 liabilities	and	credit	risk
12.	 Balance	of	income/expenses	from	the	impairment		
	 	 of	investment	securities	as	well	as	participations		
	 	 and	investments	in	affiliated	companies

9.1.6.

9.1.6.

38.220.668,17

65.019.070,89

-237.334.664,16

-688.904.673,14

V. Result of ordinary activities -70.326.808,05 -1.143.740.810,17
13.	 Extraordinary	income
14.	 Extraordinary	expenses
	 	 of	which:
	 	 appropriation	to	the	fund	for	general	banking	risks
15.	 Extraordinary	result

9.1.7. 0,00
0,00

0,00
0,00

609.628.295,00
0,00

0,00
609.628.295,00

16.	 Taxes	on	income
17.	 Other	taxes	not	shown	under	item	16

9.1.8. -393.274,33
20.076,41

-5.452,00
-269.039,80

VI. Result for the year -70.700.005,97 -534.387.006,97
18.	 Appropriation	to/release	of	reserves
		 	 of	which:
	 	 appropriation	to/release	of	statutory	reserve

Dotierung	(-)
0,00
0,00

Auflösung	(+)
0,00
0,00

	
0,00

	
337.902.182,90

0,00

19.	 Dividend	paid	on	participation	capital 0,00 0,00

20.	 Loss	carried	forward -85.792.655,70 -345.780.606,63

21.	 Capital	cut	pursuant	to	§§	182	ff	Companies	Act
	 	 	 	 from	subscribed	capital
	 	 	 	 from	participation	capital

3.3.
0,00
0,00

0,00 456.472.775,00
22.346.025,00

434.126.750,00

VII. Net result -156.492.661,67 -85.792.655,70
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Notes to the annual financial statements of  
KA Finanz AG

1. General information

KA Finanz AG (hereinafter called KF), with its registered office in 1090 Vienna, Türkenstrasse 9, is a specialised 
bank mandated to wind down the non-strategic business of the former Kommunalkredit Austria AG (KA Old). 
It is registered with the Commercial Court of Vienna under Companies Register number 128283b.

KF was established in the course of the restructuring process implemented after the nationalisation of KA Old 
in the wake of the financial market crisis. In this process, KA Old was split into two credit institutions:  
Kommunalkredit Austria AG (hereinafter called KA) took over the core business of KA Old, which comprises, 
above all, the municipal lending business and the infrastructure-related project finance business. KF retained 
the remaining, non-strategic business (in particular the non-strategic securities business, the credit default 
swap portfolio and the stake in Kommunalkredit International Bank Ltd., Cyprus (KIB)). In terms of company 
law and tax law, the demerger was effective as of 30 June 2009. Upon entry of the demerger in the Companies 
Register on 28 November 2009, the demerger took effect under civil law. The objective and the business  
purpose of KF is the targeted derisking of the bank’s portfolio; at the same time, the input of public resources 
is to be minimised, while the potential for value recovery is to be preserved and the requirements of EU state 
aid rules (burden sharing) are to be met through the bank’s contributing to the process to the best of its abilities. 
Although KF does not engage in any new business in loans, securities or CDS sell positions, it continues to 
conduct banking transactions for the purpose of active portfolio management, above all to meet its funding 
needs. At the same time, KF engages in interest-hedging and FX-hedging transactions in the derivatives segment 
and takes portfolio hedging measures. 

In terms of company law and tax law, the effective date of the merger of KIB into KF was 31 December 2009. 
Upon entry of the merger in the Companies Register on 18 November 2010, the merger became effective under 
civil law, and the subsidiary in Cyprus was closed down.

As in the previous year, KF is wholly owned by the Republic of Austria.

2. Exposure to the Republic of Greece – Private Sector Involvement (PSI)

As already stated in detail in the 2012 Interim Report, the debt restructuring measures implemented for the 
Republic of Greece (PSI II) in the first quarter of 2012 had a material impact on KF, retroactive as of  
31 December 2011. The measures resulted in a total impairment charge (including hedge swaps) for KF in the 
amount of EUR 1,034.1 million for 2011, which was not covered by KF’s capital base.

To recapitalise KF, the following comprehensive capital measures, effective as of 31 December 2011, were 
implemented in close coordination with the Republic of Austria: shareholder contribution of the Republic of 
Austria in the amount of EUR 609.6 million; surety granted by the Republic of Austria in the amount of  
EUR 251.2 million; capital increase by the Republic of Austria in the amount of EUR 389.0 million pursuant 
to §§ 182 ff. in conjunction with § 181 of the Companies Act after a simplified capital cut reducing the share 
capital by EUR 22.3 million and the participation capital by EUR 434.1 million to zero; at the same time,  
reserves amounting to EUR 337.9 million were released. Thus, as at 31 December 2011, KF had a core capital 
of EUR 474.3 million and own funds of EUR 836.5 million, which translates to a total capital ratio of 12.9% 
and a core capital ratio of 7.3%. 

After the implementation of the debt restructuring measures in March 2012 (PSI II), KF’s total exposure to the 
Republic of Greece in mid-2012 amounted to EUR 297.1 million (nominal value EUR 484.5 million). With 
EUR 234.3 million thereof covered by the surety of the Republic of Austria, the unsecured exposure as at  
30 June 2012 came to EUR 62.8 million (including a direct exposure of EUR 30.8 million to the Republic of 
Greece from the debt restructuring programme and an exposure to government-guaranteed Greek enterprises 
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in the amount of EUR 32.0 million). In addition, at the beginning of August 2012, the surety of the Republic of 
Austria was extended to cover KF’s exposure to Greek municipalities in the amount of EUR 59.1 million. 
Thus, the value of the surety increased from EUR 251.2 million (as at 31-12-2011) to EUR 312.4 million.

3. Greek bond swap programme in December 2012 / Reduction of the surety of the Republic of Austria

Continuing its support for the Republic of Greece, the Euro Group adopted a swap programme for Greek  
sovereign bonds on 26 November 2012, offering the possibility of exchanging Greek sovereign bonds against 
short-term EFSF bonds at a notional market value of 32%. The measure resulted in an improvement of  
secondary market prices for Greek sovereign bonds. 

KF took advantage of the improved market environment to reduce its sovereign exposure to Greece as at  
31 December 2012 to the remaining exposure to Greek municipalities in the amount of EUR 61.6 million, 
which is fully covered by the Republic of Austria. 

Through the measures described above, the surety granted by the Republic of Austria was reduced from  
EUR 312.4 million to its current level of EUR 82.3 million; according to Maastricht criteria, the reduction of 
the surety by EUR 93.9 million (plus interest accrued) represented a value recovery for the Republic of Austria 
(not carrying through profit or loss for KF), the amount paid out under the surety totalling EUR 133.7 million. 
Due to the value recovery and considering the additional guarantee fees paid, the total amount of the capital 
measures taken by the Republic of Austria was reduced from EUR 2,028.5 million in mid-2012 to  
EUR 1,908.8 million as at 31 December 2012.

4. Accounting rules applied

These financial statements were prepared on the basis of the relevant provisions of the Austrian Banking Act 
(BWG) and the provisions of the Austrian Company Code (UGB) as applicable to credit institutions.

5. Accounting and measurement rules

5.1. General remarks

The financial statements were prepared in compliance with generally accepted accounting principles and the 
general standard requiring the presentation of a true and fair view of the assets, the financial position and the 
income of the company.

The principle of completeness was complied with in the preparation of the financial statements.

The assets and liabilities were measured on an item-by-item basis on the assumption of a going concern. The 
principle of prudence, considering the specificities of the banking business, was observed insofar as only profits 
realised on the reporting date were recognised and all identifiable risks and impending losses were taken into 
account.

Income and expenses are accrued/deferred pro-rata temporis and recognised in profit or loss in the period to 
which they are economically attributable. Interest is recognised as it accrues in Net interest income, considering 
all contractual arrangements made in connection with the financial assets or liabilities. Dividend income is 
booked on the date on which the legal claim to payment arises.

Commissions for services provided over a certain period of time are recognised over the period of service pro-
vision. Fees related to the completion of service provision are booked as income at the time of completion. 
Contingent commissions are recognised when the required performance criteria are met. 
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5.2. Currency translation

The reporting currency is the euro. Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated at the rates notified 
by the European Central Bank (ECB) on the balance sheet date pursuant to § 58(1) of the Austrian Banking 
Act. Forward transactions not yet settled are translated at the forward rate on the balance sheet date.

5.3. Receivables

Receivables purchased from third parties are recognised at cost. All other loans and advances to banks and  
loans and advances to customers are recognised at their nominal value.

Specific loan loss provisions are set up for identifiable credit risks. For the calculation of the general loan loss 
provision the financial assets are classified in homogeneous portfolios with comparable risk profiles. Loan loss 
provisions are quantified on the basis of the expected loss, using rating-dependent probabilities of default and 
considering the period between the occurrence and the identification of default (loss identification period). 

In addition, for reasons of prudence and in view of the special risks of the banking business, a provision pursuant 
to § 57(1) of the Austrian Banking Act was set up. 

5.4. Securities

Securities to be held for the company’s business operations on a permanent basis are classified as non-current 
assets. Securities acquired with the intention of trading are assigned to the trading book. Securities that are 
neither classified as non-current assets nor assigned to the trading portfolio are classified as current assets.

Securities are recognised at cost, based on the mitigated lower-of-cost-or-market principle for non-current  
assets and the strict lower-of-cost-or-market principle for current assets. 

For securities classified as non-current assets and acquired in or after the business year 2001, the company opts 
for writing off pro-rata temporis the acquisition cost exceeding the amount repayable. The option of adding the 
amount exceeding the amount repayable on a pro-rata temporis basis is used as well. Securities classified as 
non-current assets that were acquired before 2001 at acquisition costs higher than the amount repayable, are 
recognised at the amount repayable pursuant to § 56(2) of the Austrian Banking Act. If the acquisition costs 
were lower than the amount repayable, the difference is distributed over the remaining term of the debt instru-
ment, starting on 1 January 2001. 

The differences pursuant to § 56(2) and § 56(3) of the Austrian Banking Act are as follows:

in EUR 31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Difference	pursuant	to	§	56(2)	Austrian	Banking	Act
(Difference	between	higher	acquisition	costs	and	amount	repayable	of	securities) 55.436.100,26 83.740.894,44

Difference	pursuant	to	§	56(3)	Austrian	Banking	Act
(Difference	between	lower	acquisition	cost	and	amount	repayable	of	securities) 79.109.145,91 147.452.105,75
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Moreover, securities classified as non-current assets include the following hidden reserves and/or hidden bur-
dens (not considering the corresponding interest rate swaps):

The increase in hidden reserves and the reduction in hidden burdens mainly resulted from fixed-income securities, 
the high fair value of which was due to the low level of interest. Hidden reserves and hidden burdens are 
booked against the fair values of interest rate derivatives concluded for hedging purposes.

Hidden burdens are distributed over the following balance sheet items:

Determination of hidden burdens  
in EUR

31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Book	value 2.582.021.871,40 4.750.281.164,12

Fair	value 2.263.605.540,22 4.086.104.872,47

Hidden burdens -318.416.331,18 -664.176.291,65

Determination of hidden reserves
in EUR

31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Book	value 3.712.765.153,65 3.071.345.811,99

Fair	value 4.353.714.499,19 3.541.692.105,81

Hidden reserves 640.949.345,54 470.346.293,82

Determination of hidden burdens 
in EUR

31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Public-sector	debt	instruments

	 Book	value 497.511.492,44 1.530.841.924,34

	 Fair	value 460.070.890,93 1.289.222.862,15

-37.440.601,51 -241.619.062,19

Loans	and	advances	to	banks

	 Book	value 184.930.308,64 249.056.116,91

	 Fair	value 167.860.236,70 239.301.437,79

-17.070.071,94 -9.754.679,12

Loans	and	advances	to	customers

	 Book	value 664.059.254,82 920.364.136,85

	 Fair	value 604.103.819,94 817.425.646,79

-59.955.434,88 -102.938.490,06

Debt	instruments	of	public	issuers

	 Book	value 421.327.452,15 556.839.484,28

	 Fair	value 306.787.925,03 419.905.899,35

-114.539.527,12 -136.933.584,93

Debt	instruments	of	other	issuers

	 Book	value 814.193.363,35 1.493.179.501,74

	 Fair	value 724.782.667,62 1.320.249.026,39

-89.410.695,73 -172.930.475,35
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All securities are regularly analysed and measured; securities that have been downgraded by more than two 
notches and/or for which a drop in price by more than 20% has been observed are subject to special monitoring. 
Based on these analyses, no special write-offs pursuant to § 204(1.2) of the Austrian Company Code, over and 
above the impairments already booked, were required.

Securities classified as current assets are measured according to the strict lower-of-cost-or-market principle. 
The option offered by § 208(2) of the Austrian Company Code, according to which a lower value can be  
recognised even if the grounds for write-off no longer exist, is not used. Securities held as current assets result 
in the following hidden reserves (not considering the related interest rate swaps):

5.4.1. Fair value measurement

In general, the methods used to measure the fair value can be classified in three categories:

Level 1: Prices are available in an active market for identical financial instruments. In this category, KA refers 
to asset bid quotes from Bloomberg and Reuters.

Level 2: The inputs for the valuation are observable in the market. This category includes the following  
pricing methods:

 − Pricing on the basis of benchmark bonds (similar instruments)
 − Pricing on the basis of market-derived spreads (benchmark spreads)

Level 3: The inputs cannot be observed in the market. This category includes, above all, prices based mainly 
on expert estimates. 

For level-2 securities, the difference between their fair values and book values amounts to EUR 14,069,480.93 
(2011: EUR 64,050,953.60). For level-3 securities the difference amounts to EUR 20,518,198.86 (2011:  
EUR -96,035,288.25)

Securities with a book value of EUR 563,873,729.27 were reclassified in 2012 from level 2 to level 3, as  
observable market data were not available and the debt instruments are highly illiquid.

in EUR 31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Level	2

	 Fair	value 920.596.339,14 1.509.524.206,13

	 Book	value 906.526.858,21 1.445.473.252,53

	 Difference 14.069.480,93 64.050.953,60

Level	3

	 Fair	value 1.098.643.315,90 433.714.069,35

	 Book	value 1.078.125.117,04 529.749.357,60

	 Difference 20.518.198,86 -96.035.288,25

Determination of hidden reserves  
in EUR

31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Book	value 112.298.551,45 29.809.267,34

Fair	value 119.008.382,09 30.440.313,74

Hidden reserves 6.709.830,64 631.046,40
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5.5. Participations

Participations are measured at cost, unless persistent losses or a reduction in equity require their value to be 
written down to the pro-rata equity held or the value of the income generated. 

5.6. Property, plant and equipment

Office furniture and equipment as well as works of art are shown in the Schedule of Fixed-Asset Transactions. 
Office furniture and equipment are measured at acquisition cost less straight-line depreciation. Works of art are 
not subject to depreciation.

5.7. Liabilities

Liabilities are recognised at the amount repayable.

5.8. Securitised liabilities

Premiums/discounts as well as issue costs and commissions capitalised up to the business year 2002 are  
distributed over the term of the debt on a linear basis. Zero bonds are recognised according to the equity method. 

Costs incurred through an issue, which are directly related to the raising of funds, are booked as expenses. The 
remaining difference between the proceeds of the issue and the amount repayable (premium/discount) is 
booked under accrued income or accrued expenses and recognised in Net interest income as an interest  
component on a linear basis, distributed over the term of the liability. 

5.9. Provisions

Other provisions were made in the amount of their expected use in accordance with the principle of prudence, 
based on all identifiable risks and on liabilities not yet quantifiable.

5.10. Credit default swaps

Depending on the type of contract, credit default swaps are treated either as derivatives or as contingent liabilities:

• CDS contracts under which payments are dependent on a change in credit rating/index or on a risk premium 
(trigger):

 Treatment as derivatives; single-item measurement and setting up of a provision for impending losses in the 
amount of the potential negative fair value on the balance-sheet date. Positive fair values are not taken into 
consideration; the strict lower-of-cost-or market principle is maintained. 

• Triggerless CDS:
 Treatment as contingent liability; setting up of provisions for impending losses – analogously to the method 

applied for specific loan loss provisions – depending on the expected loss.

KF exclusively holds triggerless CDS contracts.

For CDS buy positions contracted to hedge CDS sell positions, provisions for impending losses are set up in 
the event of negative fair values and/or on account of negative spreads locked in through the hedge.
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5.11. Derivatives

Swap transactions of the banking book are made by KF primarily to hedge interest rate and/or currency risks, 
with the hedges accounted for either as micro-hedges (recognition as units of account) or as macro-hedges. For 
derivatives that are neither micro-hedges nor macro-hedges, the principle of single measurement applies, with 
a provision for impending losses set up in the event of a negative fair value on the day of closing and recognised 
under Other provisions.

• Units of account
 For hedge accounting (units of account), the AFRAC (Austrian Financial Reporting and Auditing Committee) 

Opinion on “Accounting for Derivatives and Hedging Activities” (version of December 2012) contains provisions 
aimed at avoiding economically unjustified effects on the Income Statement due to the different measure-
ment of hedged underlying transactions and hedging instruments. Underlying transactions are individually 
recognised assets and liabilities at fixed interest rates as well as pending transactions already concluded at 
the time of classification. The rules on units of account permit the changes in the value of hedging instruments 
and the hedged transactions to be recognised mostly as mutually offsetting. Proof of an effective hedging 
relationship between the underlying transaction and the hedging transaction is required as a prerequisite for 
the application of these rules. A hedging relationship is considered effective if the results from the hedging 
instrument and the compensatory results from the hedged underlying transaction – relative to the hedged risk 
– offset each other within a range of 80% to 125%. KF verifies compliance with these requirements through 
prospective (matching of the components determining the market value) and retrospective effectiveness 
tests. In a prospective effectiveness test, all parameters of the underlying transaction and the hedging tran-
saction that determine the extent of the hedged value change are compared in order to verify whether the 
hedged fair value of the structure (underlying and hedging transactions) is within a range of 80% to 125% 
maximum. A retrospective effectiveness test verifies whether the hedged fair value of the structure (underlying 
and hedging transactions) fluctuates within a range of 80% to 125% maximum between two specified dates. 
Hedging transactions at KF are concluded until maturity of the underlying transaction. 

• Macro-hedge
 Interest rate derivatives serving to control the interest rate risk of the banking book and/or a clearly defined 

sub-portfolio are accounted for according to the “Circular Letter of the FMA on accounting issues relating to 
interest rate derivatives and valuation adjustments of derivatives pursuant to § 57 of the Austrian Banking 
Act” (version of December 2012). As an exception to the principle of individual measurement, compensatory 
interest-rate-induced earning effects or value increases from the hedged underlying transactions are considered 
in the assessment of provisioning requirements. If negative swap market values are not fully offset by the 
compensatory interest-rate-induced earning effects of the underlying transactions, a provision for impending 
losses is made for the remaining negative value. 

 As a basis for risk management and limitation decisions concerning the interest rate risk in the banking 
book, the fixed-interest gap and its sensitivity to interest rate changes affecting the market value of the banking 
book position are identified. The risk of fixed-interest gaps is highlighted through gap analyses and sensitivity 
analyses with annual maturity bands. Based on the information thus obtained, the risk of interest rate changes 
is assessed, managed and limited for assets and liabilities relative to the risk appetite and the risk-bearing 
capacity of the bank, and/or a management instrument is designated.

 When a new interest rate derivative contract is concluded, the quantitative suitability of the derivative as an 
instrument to hedge and limit the risk of interest rate changes for assets and liabilities is verified through a 
prospective test of the hedging effect using scenario analyses. The net-present-value risk of the position as a 
whole as well as broken down by currency is quantified for a parallel shift and for two turn-around scenarios 
(steeper – flatter).
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 Owing to its exceptional character, application of this measurement method is conditional on compliance 
with formal and substantive conditions, such as: 

 • a need for hedging in view of fixed-interest gaps;
 • the existence of a hedging strategy and proof of compliance with this strategy;
 • the qualitative suitability of the derivative as a hedging instrument.

 The above prerequisites are met and documented by KF.

The interest claims related to the swap contracts are accrued at matching maturities and recognised on a gross 
basis in the Income Statement. Payments made to compensate for contracts not in accordance with prevailing 
market terms are also accrued at matching maturities.

The net present value of the swaps (interest rate swaps, cross-currency interest rate swaps, FX swaps) is  
established by the bank on the basis of the discounted cash flow method using current yield curves. The effect 
of basis swap spreads is also taken into consideration. Embedded options are measured by means of suitable 
option pricing models. Hull-White and Libor market models are used in the interest segment, while Jarrow-
Yildrim models are used for inflation-linked derivatives. 

6. Notes to the Balance Sheet

6.1. Public-sector debt instruments eligible as collateral for central bank funding

Public-sector bonds eligible for refinancing with the ECB are shown under this item.

On the balance sheet date, securities in a nominal value of EUR 1,592,426,978.12 (31-12-2011:  
EUR 2,414,008,310.80) were classified as non-current assets; a volume of EUR 9,345,152.64 (31-12-2011: 
EUR 19,800,000.00) was classified as current assets.

There are no subordinated liabilities contained in this item.

In 2013, public-sector bonds in the amount of EUR 61,300,000.00 (2012: EUR 216,809,000.00) will fall due.

6.2. Loans and advances to banks

Loans and advances to banks include the following:

in EUR 31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Collateral	for	negative	market	values	from	derivative	and	CDS	transactions 2.463.636.551,67 3.423.441.567,91

Non-listed	securities 370.680.750,50 422.881.306,29

Loans 40.960.495,06 126.808.289,23

Cash	balances	with	banks 27.781.137,13 637.850.012,75

Provision	pursuant	to	§	57(1)	Austrian	Banking	Act -42.200.000,00 -139.000.000,00

Total 2.860.858.934,36 4.471.981.176,18

	 of	which

	 	 Loans	and	advances	to	companies	in	which	an	equity	investment	is	held 0,00 0,00

	 	 Bills	receivable 0,00 0,00

	 	 Subordinated	receivables 19.834.373,81 19.875.245,98
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The drop in loans and advances to banks by EUR 1,611,122,241.82 is primarily due to the reduction in collateral 
for negative market values from derivative and CDS transactions and the winding down of securities and loans. 

The provision pursuant to § 57(1) of the Austrian Banking Act, amounting to a total of EUR 64,000,000.00 
(31-12-2011: EUR 180,000,000.00), is contained in Loans and advances to banks, Loans and advances to  
customers, and Bonds and other fixed-income securities.

Broken down by (residual) maturity, loans and advances to banks are as follows:

6.3. Loans and advances to customers

Loans and advances to customers comprise the following:

in EUR 31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Repayable	on	demand 2.331.651.412,87 4.063.134.628,40

Other	loans	and	advances

a)	up	to	3	months 178.948.918,26 43.555.098,58

b)	more	than	3	months	up	to	1	year 23.244.750,87 52.731.748,78

c)	more	than	1	year	up	to	5	years 328.617.404,38 305.228.358,62

d)	more	than	5	years 40.596.447,98 146.331.341,80

571.407.521,49 547.846.547,78

Provision	pursuant	to	§	57(1)	Austrian	Banking	Act -42.200.000,00 -139.000.000,00

Total 2.860.858.934,36 4.471.981.176,18

in EUR 31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Non-listed	securities 1.787.299.853,95 2.005.985.550,50

Loans 820.322.983,25 949.143.127,14

Collateral	for	negative	market	values	from	derivative	and	CDS	transactions 179.702.366,39 489.943.441,65

Specific	loan	loss	provisions -4.521.130,33 -4.871.459,06

Portfolio	loan	loss	provisions -822.946,42 -1.428.787,90

Provision	pursuant	to	§	57(1)	Austrian	Banking	Act -17.800.000,00 -37.000.000,00

Total 2.764.181.126,84 3.401.771.872,33

	 of	which

	 	 Loans	and	advances	to	companies	in	which	an	equity	investment	is	held 0,00 0,00

	 	 Bills	receivable 13.261.037,65 18.177.597,97
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Broken down by (residual) maturity, loans and advances to customers are as follows:

6.4.  Bonds and other fixed-income securities

Bonds and other fixed-income securities comprise the following:

All bonds and other fixed-income securities reported under this item are exchange-listed.

On the balance sheet date, securities in a nominal value of EUR 2,714,882,062.70 (31-12-2011:  
EUR 3,534,985,734.94) were classified as non-current assets; a volume of EUR 135,909,181.80 (31-12-2011: 
EUR 121,531,868.80) was classified as current assets.

Bonds and other fixed-income securities in the amount of EUR 99,247,647.16 (2012: EUR 370,311,241.60) 
will fall due in 2013.

in EUR 31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Repayable	on	demand 179.807.647,47 490.177.327,01

Other	loans	and	advances

a)	up	to	3	months 36.096.813,09 37.824.072,71

b)	more	than	3	months	up	to	1	year 94.392.027,44 120.826.408,63

c)	more	than	1	year	up	to	5	years 279.695.247,46 323.102.042,45

d)	more	than	5	years 2.192.812.337,80 2.468.270.809,44

2.602.996.425,79 2.950.023.333,22

Portfolio	loan	loss	provision -822.946,42 -1.428.787,90

Provision	pursuant	to	§	57(1)	Austrian	Banking	Act -17.800.000,00 -37.000.000,00

-18.622.946,42 -38.428.787,90

Total 2.764.181.126,84 3.401.771.872,33

in EUR 31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Securities	of	public	issuers 1.238.295.742,38 1.298.871.891,89

Provision	pursuant	to	§	57(1)	Austrian	Banking	Act -3.000.000,00 -1.000.000,00

Portfolio	loan	loss	provisions -7.700,50 -209.013,18

1.235.288.041,88 1.297.662.878,71

Securities	of	other	issuers 1.641.640.409,62 2.372.249.911,56

Provision	pursuant	to	§	57(1)	Austrian	Banking	Act -1.000.000,00 -3.000.000,00

Portfolio	loan	loss	provisions -71.273,70 -175.780,73

1.640.569.135,92 2.369.074.130,83

Total 2.875.857.177,80 3.666.737.009,54

	 of	which

	 	 Loans	and	advances	to	companies	in	which	an	equity	investment	is	held 0,00 0,00

	 	 Subordinated	receivables 11.498.539,68 13.952.135,69

	 	 Own	issues 11.605.519,46 11.598.468,17
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6.5. Participations

KF holds stakes in Einlagensicherung der Banken und Bankiers Gesellschaft m.b.H., Vienna, in a book value 
of EUR 70.00 (unchanged from the previous year) and in SALEM Beteiligungsverwaltung zwölfte GmbH, 
Vienna, in a book value of EUR 23,000.00 (unchanged from the previous year). For the composition of partici-
pations, including their economic situation, see Annex 1.

6.6. Property, plant and equipment

The development of property, plant and equipment is shown in the Schedule of Fixed-Assets Transactions 
(Annex 2).

6.7. Other assets

Other assets comprise the following items:

The foreign currency valuation of derivatives in the banking book results from changes in exchange rates between 
the transaction dates of currency swaps and the balance sheet date. This valuation is booked against foreign 
currency valuations of assets and liabilities as well as negative foreign currency valuations of derivatives  
recognised under Other liabilities. As KF’s open foreign currency position is being continuously monitored 
and strictly limited, there are no material exchange rate risks.

6.8. Accrued income

Accrued income comprises the following items:

in EUR 31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Foreign	currency	valuation	of	derivatives	in	the	banking	book 162.341.800,04 170.888.915,85

Interest	accruals	of	derivatives	in	the	banking	book 99.888.876,21 152.326.131,19

Accruals	of	CDS	fees 20.683.894,70 25.771.787,93

Receivable	from	shareholder	contribution 0,00 609.628.295,00

Other 2.386.839,38 2.160.938,45

Total 285.301.410,33 960.776.068,42

	 of	which	recognised	as	a	cash	item	after	the	balance	sheet	date 122.934.670,00 789.845.160,45

in EUR 31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Accrued	fees	from	derivative	transactions 10.434.680,36 11.997.925,80

Capitalised	offering	discounts	of	bonds	issued 9.155.837,90 16.004.204,06

Other 342.036,70 3.875,21

Total 19.932.554,96 28.006.005,07

55



6.9. Amounts owed to banks

Broken down by (residual) maturity, amounts owed to banks are as follows:

As in the previous year, amounts owed to banks do not include any amounts owed to affiliated companies or 
companies in which an equity investment is held.

6.10. Amounts owed to customers

Broken down by (residual) maturity, amounts owed to customers are as follows:

As in the previous year, amounts owed to customers do not include any amounts owed to affiliated companies 
or companies in which an equity investment is held.

6.11. Securitised liabilities

Securitised liabilities include government-guaranteed own issues in a total nominal value of  
EUR 2,327,040,842.00 (31-12-2011: EUR 4,600,600,798.00), which were issued under the Interbank Markets 
Support Act. Expenses for guarantee fees amounted to EUR 40,179,432.14 in 2012 (2011:  
EUR 56,064,130.46). Moreover, this item includes government-guaranteed commercial paper issued in the amount 
of EUR 2,565,079,475.51 (31-12-2011: EUR 1,942,891,119.90) under the Financial Market Stability Act, for 
which guarantee fees in the amount of EUR 17,627,912.80 were paid in 2012 (2011: EUR 5,231,176.44).

Bonds in a nominal value of EUR 1,076,000,000.00 (2012: EUR 2,250,000,000.00) and other securitised  
liabilities in the amount of EUR 3,809,656,900.96 (2012: EUR 2,431,633,482.65) will fall due in 2013.

As in the previous year, this item does not contain any amounts owed to affiliated companies or to companies 
in which an equity investment is held. 

in EUR 31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Repayable	on	demand 212.969.868,69 79.393.644,97

Other	liabilities

a)	up	to	3	months 532.950.550,34 1.798.170.441,88

b	more	than	3	months	up	to	1	year 1.231.353.765,48 917.242.877,91

c)	more	than	1	year	up	to	5	years 868.592.587,97 1.889.040.146,16

d)	more	than	5	years 130.000.000,00 646.371.435,32

2.762.896.903,79 5.250.824.901,27

Total 2.975.866.772,48 5.330.218.546,24

in EUR 31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Repayable	on	demand 5.695.337,06 0,00

Other	liabilities

a)	up	to	3	months 183.472.741,14 305.863.853,97

b	more	than	3	months	up	to	1	year 95.187.026,98 98.609.857,97

c)	more	than	1	year	up	to	5	years 22.579.202,67 71.857.795,53

d)	more	than	5	years 52.354.807,30 52.164.924,69

353.593.778,09 528.496.432,16

Total 359.289.115,15 528.496.432,16
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6.12. Other liabilities

Other liabilities comprise the following items:

The foreign currency valuation of derivatives in the banking book results from changes in exchange rates between 
the transaction dates of currency swaps and the balance sheet date. This valuation is booked against foreign 
currency valuations of assets and liabilities as well as positive foreign currency valuations of derivatives  
recognised under Other assets. As KF’s open foreign currency position is being continuously monitored and 
strictly limited, there are no material exchange rate risks.

6.13. Accrued expenses

Accrued expenses comprise the following items:

6.14. Provisions

The provisions reported as at 31 December 2012 in the amount of EUR 150,618,885.54 were significantly 
below the level of the previous year (EUR 555,669,721.33). The reduction was largely due to the utilisation of 
provisions for impending losses in the amount of EUR 219,145,234.98 for hedging swaps in connection with 
Greek bonds. The remaining material items are provisions for impending losses for macro-swaps in the 
amount of EUR 28,365,527.81 (31-12-2011: EUR 15,983,714.58) and provisions for CDS buy positions taken 
for hedging purposes in the amount of EUR 27,587,651.00 (31-12-2011: EUR 17,690,678.00). In addition, 
provisions for impending losses for hedging swaps no longer effective were set up in the amount of the fair 
value as at 31 December 2012 of EUR 21,343,403.54 (31-12-2011: EUR 234,168,137.68).

6.15. Fund for general banking risks

For reasons of prudence and to cover the special risks of the banking business, KF appropriated an amount of 
EUR 95,000,000.00 (31-12-2011: EUR 95,000,000.00) to the fund for general banking risks.

in EUR 31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Interest	accruals	from	derivatives 159.463.148,33 207.508.907,00

Foreign	currency	valuations	of	derivatives	in	the	banking	book 72.247.346,92 153.507.714,92

Accrual	of	guarantee	fees	payable	to	the	Republic	of	Austria 14.690.646,38 12.454.473,71

Liabilities	from	guarantee	fees	payable	for	the	debtor	warrant 0,00 18.185.433,74

Liability	from	assignment	fee 0,00 9.092.855,28

Other 4.963.828,34 5.799.953,03

Total 251.364.969,97 406.549.337,68

of	which	recognised	as	cash	items	after	the	balance	sheet	date 178.006.451,18 251.937.720,37

in EUR 31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Accrued	fees	from	derivative	transactions 168.196.628,79 53.589.111,39

CDS	fees	accrued	over	the	term	of	the	contracts 811.776,22 1.017.249,53

Other 2.053.873,16 2.076.236,71

Total 171.062.278,17 56.682.597,63
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6.16. Subordinated liabilities

As at 31 December 2012, subordinated liabilities comprised the following:

The subordinated liabilities meet the conditions of § 23(8) of the Austrian Banking Act.

This item does not contain any liabilities to companies in which an equity investment is held.

6.17. Supplementary capital

As at 31 December 2012, supplementary capital comprised the following:

The supplementary capital meets the conditions of § 23(7) of the Austrian Banking Act. Given the negative 
result for the year before appropriations to reserves, no profit-dependent coupon will be paid out in 2013, in 
accordance with the terms of the issue and the contractual provisions. Ad-hoc notifications to that effect were 
already published in previous years pursuant to § 48 d of the Stock Exchange Act. These ad-hoc notifications 
are herewith explicitly referred to. There is no liability item for these interest coupons shown on the Balance Sheet.

As in the previous year, this item does not contain any liabilities to companies in which an equity investment is 
held.

6.18. Subscribed capital

As at 31 December 2012, the subscribed capital, unchanged from the previous year, amounted to  
EUR 389,000,000.00, divided into 3,890,000 no par value shares. The shares are bearer shares and represent a 
share in the subscribed capital of EUR 100.00 each. All shares are held by the Republic of Austria. 

ISIN Interest at balance 
sheet date in %

Maturity Currency Nominal 
in EUR

Right to call Conversion 
in capital

AT0000329941 5,5 23-07-2013 EUR 10.900.924,50 No No

XS0286975973 0,392 28-02-2017 EUR 40.000.000,00 Issuer	in	case	
of	tax	event

No

XS0140045302 6,08 13-12-2018 EUR 19.500.000,00 Issuer No

XS0255270380 5,156 07-06-2021 EUR 5.000.000,00 No No

XS0144772927 6,46 27-03-2022 EUR 5.000.000,00 Issuer No

XS0185015541 5,43 13-02-2024 EUR 20.000.000,00 Issuer No

AT0000441209 5 27-02-2024 EUR 19.000.000,00 Issuer No

XS0279423775 4,44 20-12-2030 EUR 35.000.000,00 Issuer	in	case	
of	tax	event

No

XS0257275098 4,9 23-06-2031 EUR 10.000.000,00 At	issuer‘s	choice	
on	23-06-2016

No

164.400.924,50

ISIN Interest at balance 
sheet date in %

Maturity Currency Nominal 
in EUR

Right to call Conversion 
in capital

XS0284217709 4,26 08-02-2019 EUR 7.583.000,00 No No

XS0270579856 3,016 25-10-2021 EUR 18.957.500,00 Issuer No

26.540.500,00
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There are no shares that have been issued and not fully paid in, and there are no authorised shares. As at  
31 December 2012 and during the business year, KF had no treasury stock in its portfolio.

6.19. Statutory reserve pursuant to § 23(6) of the Austrian Banking Act

On the balance sheet date, the statutory reserve amounted to EUR 76,091,088.46, unchanged from the  
previous year.

7. Off-balance-sheet items

7.1. Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities mainly comprise CDS sell positions in a nominal value of EUR 7,001,742,871.83  
(31-12-2011: EUR 10,447,276,235.74). This item also includes hedging (CDS buy) positions in the amount of 
EUR -1,008,886,333.95 (31-12-2011: EUR -1,112,056,503.44). Thus, the net amount of the CDS portfolio as 
at 31 December 2012 was EUR 5,992,856,537.88 (31-12-2011: EUR 9,335,219,732.30).

The CDS portfolio developed as follows:

The fair values of the CDS are as follows:

All CDS were concluded under ISDA contracts. Moreover, credit support annex agreements (CSA agreements) 
have been made with the counterparties, according to which the contracts are measured on a daily basis and 
secured by means of collateral payments. Collaterals are recognised under 6.2. Loans and advances to banks 
and 6.3. Loans and advances to customers.

As KF exclusively holds triggerless CDS contracts, these are treated as contingent liabilities. The probability 
of payments being called was examined and analysed for all CDS. Based on these analyses, provisioning was 
not required.

Moreover, guarantee loans in the amount of EUR 208,141,704.99 (31-12-2011: EUR 219,752,863.19) were 
reported under Contingent liabilities.

in EUR 1.000 Nominal amounts 
31-12-2011

Run-down/expiry 
CDS 2012

FX changes Nominal amounts 
31-12-2012

CDS	sell 10.447.276.235,74 -3.307.748.206,78 -137.785.157,13 7.001.742.871,83

CDS	buy -1.112.056.503,44 81.457.145,07 21.713.024,42 -1.008.886.333,95

Total 9.335.219.732,30 -3.226.291.061,71 -116.072.132,71 5.992.856.537,88

in EUR 1.000 Market values 
31-12-2012

Market values 
31-12-2011

CDS	sell -367.392.601,06 -1.373.260.407,60

CDS	buy -26.398.097,40 6.949.643,18

Total -393.790.698,46 -1.366.310.764,42
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7.2. Credit risks

As in the previous year, no loan commitments and unused lines from the current lending business were  
reported as at 31 December 2012.

8. Supplementary disclosures

8.1. Total amount of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies

Assets denominated in foreign currencies in the amount of EUR 3,774,918,389.15 (31-12-2011:  
EUR 4,458,899,552.67) are shown on the Balance Sheet. Liabilities denominated in foreign currencies amounted 
to EUR 2,191,917,662.84 (31-12-2011: EUR 3,110,971,642.58). Open foreign currency positions are closed 
through corresponding swap contracts.

8.2. Derivative transactions not yet settled on the balance sheet date

To hedge currency and interest rate risks, the following derivative transactions, not yet settled on the balance 
sheet date, were carried in the banking book (fair values including interest accruals):

31-12-2012 
in EUR

Nominal Fair value
 positive

Fair value
negative

Interest	rate	swaps 13.888.808.006 772.702.067 -2.405.753.001

	 of	which	in	macro-hedge 6.902.138.463 701.218.206 -781.806.765

	 of	which	in	unit	of	account 6.406.669.543 71.483.861 -1.598.427.003

Interest	rate/currency	swaps 1.101.577.874 77.374.044 -288.204.943

	 of	which	in	macro-hedge 110.489.372 20.032.718 -20.032.718

	 of	which	in	unit	of	account 991.088.502 57.341.326 -268.172.225

Currency	swaps 1.494.680.983 1.509.940.574 -1.493.833.004

Options	bought 1.000.000.000 382.022.303 0

Options	sold -1.000.000.000 0 -382.022.303

CDS 0 0 0

Total 16.485.066.864 2.742.038.988 -4.569.813.252

31-12-2011 
in EUR

Nominal Fair value
 positive

Fair value
negative

Interest	rate	swaps 20.379.544.569 716.814.832 -2.397.780.236

	 of	which	in	macro-hedge 7.769.665.793 631.345.533 -738.232.663

	 of	which	in	unit	of	account 9.598.637.567 84.447.105 -1.657.999.808

Interest	rate/currency	swaps 1.241.295.744 101.547.174 -349.775.936

	 of	which	in	macro-hedge 110.060.062 19.390.396 -19.390.396

	 of	which	in	unit	of	account 1.131.235.681 82.156.778 -330.385.539

Currency	swaps 1.645.311.946 1.604.550.122 -1.644.810.667

Options	bought 1.000.000.000 416.400.143 0

Options	sold -1.000.000.000 0 -416.400.143

CDS 0 0 0

Total 24.266.152.258 2.839.312.271 -4.808.766.982
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Interest accurals, foreign currency valuations and accrued fees from derivative transactions in the amount of 
EUR 272,690,296.90 (31-12-2011: EUR 335,254,964.95) are booked on the assets side of the Balance Sheet, 
against EUR 401,018,295.91 (31-12-2011: EUR 429,101,220.22) on the liabilities side. Moreover, provisions 
in the amount of EUR 54,839,123.47 (31-12-2011: EUR 261,622,860.14) are recognised for derivatives,  
EUR 28,365,527.81 (31-12-2011: EUR 15,983,714.58) of which are provisions for impending losses for  
macro-swaps:

8.3. Total return swaps (TRS)

The Balance Sheet includes securities which, in terms of civil law, were sold to third parties against receipt of 
liquidity. However, as the underlying risk remains with KF via a CDS structure, these securities have not been 
derecognised. The securities and the corresponding liquidity received are contained in the following balance 
sheet items:

8.4.  Expenses for subordinated liabilities

Expenses for all subordinated liabilities in the year under review amounted to EUR 7,208,133.32 (2011:  
EUR 7,800,224.74).

8.5. Legal disputes

Two former members of the Executive Board filed a suit against KF before the Labour and Social Court of 
Vienna for allegedly unjustified early termination of their Executive Board contracts, claiming compensation 
for wrongful dismissal. The financial risk amounts to approx. EUR 3 million each, plus interest. KF lodged a 
counter-claim for damages in both cases. KF does not expect an expense to arise from these proceedings.  
At the same time, the public prosecutor’s office is investigating charges against former Executive Board  
members. KF has joined the proceedings as a private party.

 
in EUR

Fair value
macro swaps

Interest NPV of  
underlying transactions

Provision

EUR -55.524.291 34.448.241 -21.076.050

USD -22.144.160 15.979.260 -6.164.900

GBP -1.124.578 0 -1.124.578

CAD -15.576 53.988 0

-28.365.528

Book values 
in EUR

31-12-2012 31-12-2011

Public-sector	debt	instruments 227.497.405,64 925.988.917,26

Loans	and	advances	to	banks 189.057.103,20 188.346.035,23

Loans	and	advances	to	customers 267.101.802,36 382.788.123,63

Bonds	of	other	issuers 229.865.892,06 235.242.898,12

Bonds	of	public	issuers 193.389.578,79 193.492.477,63

Total ASSETS 1.106.911.782,05 1.925.858.451,87

Amounts	owed	to	banks 1.001.053.663,89 1.621.681.857,24

Amounts	owed	to	customers 66.034.009,97 145.122.720,22

Total LIABILITIES 1.067.087.673,86 1.766.804.577,46
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An investor in certificates, which were covered by tier-1 instruments (participation capital) of KF prior to the 
capital cut, instituted legal proceedings against several parties, including KF. The tier-1 instruments represented 
participation capital which, pursuant to § 23 of the Austrian Banking Act, is fully loss-bearing, and was origi-
nally issued by KA (Old) and divided between KF and KA in the course of the demerger. 

A former holder of participation capital of KF initiated proceedings against the reduction of the participation 
capital as at 31 December 2011 and against the split ratio of participation capital at the time of the demerger 
KA Old in 2009. 

Also, an investor holding a profit-sharing right of the former KIB filed against the transfer thereof to  
KF within the framework of the merger of KIB into KF.

The necessary steps are being taken to contest the claims raised in the proceedings referred to above.  
The Boards of the bank consider the objections and claims raised to be unfounded.

8.6. Other obligations

8.6.1. Debtor warrant

Within the framework of the capitalisation agreement concluded with the Republic of Austria and KA on  
17 November 2009, KA waived its claims against KF for repayment of money-market deposits in the amount 
of EUR 1 billion against issue of a debtor warrant. This debtor warrant was transferred from KA to the Republic 
of Austria on 30 December 2011 and guarantees the Republic of Austria payments from future annual surpluses 
and/or future proceeds from the liquidation of KF in the amount of the original claim waived, i.e.  
EUR 1,000,000,000.00, plus accrued interest (total as at 31-12-2012: EUR 1,140,915,744.99).

8.6.2. Demerger

Based on the joint and several liability stipulated by the Demerger Act, KF is liable for obligations that arose 
prior to the entry of the demerger in the Companies Register and were spun off to KA as liabilities allocated to 
the core business, up to the amount of the net assets allocated to KF within the framework of the demerger.

8.6.3. Guarantee fee payable under the surety granted by the Republic of Austria

As at 31 December 2012, the surety granted by the Republic of Austria for impaired loans and advances of  
KF concerned a total of EUR 82,301,349.82. In return, KF has to pay a guarantee fee in the amount of 10% to 
the Republic of Austria.

Moreover, KF pays guarantee fees to the Republic of Austria for government-guaranteed issues and a  
government-guaranteed CP programme.

8.6.4. Other obligations

Pursuant to § 93 of the Austrian Banking Act, KF is obliged to undertake proportional safeguarding of depositors’ 
accounts within the framework of the deposit guarantee regime of Banken und Bankiers Gesellschaft mbH, 
Vienna. 

Obligations in the amount of EUR 114,000.00 arose from rental contracts in 2013. The corresponding obligations 
for the period from 2014 to 2018 are expected to total EUR 627,000.00.
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8.7. Assets assigned as collateral

No loans and advances to banks or other creditors were pledged as collateral for third-party liabilities as at the 
balance sheet date of the year under review or that of the previous year.

Credit balances with banks in a nominal value of EUR 2,463,109,870.73 (31-12-2011: EUR 3,421,201,747.18) 
were assigned as collateral under ISDA/CSA arrangements. Loans and advances to customers (non-bank  
financial institutions) include cash collateral received in a nominal value of EUR 179,690,000.00 (31-12-2011: 
EUR 489,690,000.00). Amounts owed to banks include cash collateral received for positive market values in a 
nominal value of EUR 212,942,715.64 (31-12-2011: EUR 76,061,344.92). Amounts owed to customers include 
cash collateral received for positive market values in a nominal value of EUR 5,695,000.00 (31-12-2011:  
EUR 0.00).

Within the framework of collateralised securities lending transactions and repo transactions, securities and loans 
in a blocked collateral value and/or book value of EUR 2,097,150,256.51 (31-12-2011: EUR 3,813,385,758.14) 
were deposited as collateral.

8.8. Deferred taxes

As in the previous year, no deferred tax assets were available for capitalisation on the balance sheet date.

9. Notes to the Income Statement

9.1. Presentation of material Income Statement items

9.1.1. Net interest income

Interest expenses and interest income from interest rate swaps are recognised as gross amounts in interest income 
and expenses; netting against the income and expenses from the underlying transactions is not performed.

Interest and similar income 
in EUR

2012 2011

Lending	business 108.947.183,60 121.947.923,80

Investments	in	banks 26.303.615,73 77.327.997,47

Fixed-interest	securities 203.060.691,24 236.593.474,06

Swap	income 349.838.816,62 467.812.425,36

Total interest income 688.150.307,19 903.681.820,69

Interest and similar expenses
in EUR

2012 2011

with	banks -68.160.070,28 -98.058.375,46

with	on-banks -5.366.483,04 -3.544.169,43

Own	issues -112.118.271,57 -152.663.447,57

Swap	expenses -545.997.603,19 -669.018.560,22

Total interest expenses -731.642.428,08 -923.284.552,68

Total net interest income -43.492.120,89 -19.602.731,99
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9.1.2. Net fee and commission income

Guarantee commissions include, in particular, accrued income and expenses from CDS contracts. Guarantee 
fees shown under Securities business are paid to the Republic of Austria.

9.1.3. Income/expenses from financial transactions

Expenses for financial transactions are mainly due to a change in the provision for impending losses set up for 
CDS hedging contacts. Improvements in market values, as seen in the hedged positions in 2012 (market value 
above hedge level), have a negative impact on the provision for impending losses, whereas deteriorating  
market values (market value below hedge level) have a positive impact.

9.1.4.  General administrative expenses

Personnel expenses reported in the previous year concerned the payment of municipal tax for prior years re-
quired after a tax audit covering the business years 2007 to 2009.

Fee and commission income 
in EUR

2012 2011

Guarantee	commissions 17.106.622,85 19.919.772,25

Other	service	business 228.780,08 125.000,04

Total fee and commission income 17.335.402,93 20.044.772,29

Fee and commission expenses 
in EUR

2012 2011

Guarantee	commissions -30.879.304,65 -31.180.571,75

Securities	business
	 of	which:
	 	 Guarantee	fee	for	surety	of	Republic	of	Austria	
	 	 Guarantee	fee	for	issue	guarantees
	 	 Guarantee	fee	for	government-guaranteed	commercial	paper	issues
	 	 Guarantee	fee	for	debtor	warrant

-87.610.094,02

-25.473.804,92
-40.179.432,14
-17.627.912,80

0,00

-173.477.809,02

-475.929,26
-56.064.130,46

-5.231.176,44
-108.404.369,00

Money	and	FX	trading -149.556,05 -163.725,46

Total of fee and commission expenses -118.638.954,72 -204.822.106,23

Total of net fee and commission income -101.303.551,79 -184.777.333,94

in EUR 2012 2011

Income/expenses	from	financial	transactions -9.854.346,95 15.866.609,30

in EUR 2012 2011

General	administrative	expenses -15.619.138,78 -17.411.795,92

Personnel	expenses 0,00 -4.970,10

Other	administrative	expenses -15.619.138,78 -17.406.825,82
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KF has no staff of its own; 15 staff members of KA (31-12-2011: 14) work exclusively for KF on the basis of a 
staff leasing agreement. Moreover, KF obtains services from KA via a service level agreement. On the basis of 
detailed working time records kept by the staff members concerned, pro-rata personnel expenses and other 
administrative expenses in the amount of EUR 9,852,187.56 (2011: EUR 9,933,812.44) were invoiced to KF 
in 2012 for services rendered and recognised under Other administrative expenses as third-party services.

Other administrative expenses include the following:

Expenses for the external auditor in the year under review are broken down as follows:

9.1.5. Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses in the amount of EUR 4,300,000.00 (2011: EUR 12,842,418.55) constitute expenses 
for the absorption of unjustified advantages derived from legal lending limit overruns (31-12-2011:  
EUR 3,749,563.27). In 2011, the assignment fee for the transfer of the debtor warrant from KA to the Republic 
of Austria in the amount of EUR 9,092,855.28, to be borne by KF under the terms of the contract as the economic 
beneficiary of the structure, was also included under this item.

in EUR 2012 2011

Third-party	services -12.479.524,09 -12.673.139,96

Consulting	and	auditing	costs -1.927.405,81 -3.378.241,49

Communication -675.461,10 -687.530,63

Data	processing -111.157,24 -126.441,94

Occupancy	costs -96.255,95 -96.834,00

Other	administrative	expenses -329.334,59 -444.637,80

Total of other administrative expenses -15.619.138,78 -17.406.825,82

in EUR 2012 2011

Audit	of	the	annual	financial	statements 96.000,00 96.000,00

Other	audit	services 0,00 0,00

Other	services 37.487,00 12.000,00

133.487,00 108.000,00
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9.1.6. Result from realisations and valuations

In 2012, the result from realisations and valuations (lines 11 and 12 of the Income Statement) included the 
following:

In 2011, the result from realisations and valuations was influenced by the following factors:

9.1.7. Extraordinary income

in EUR 2012

Release	of	provision	pursuant	to	§	57	(1)	Austrian	Banking	Act 116.000.000,00

Changes	in	impairments	/	surety 4.242.914,26

Result	from	the	valuation	of	securities	classified	as	current	assets 1.464.266,72

Income	from	early	redemption	of	own	issues 1.364.939,90

Release	of	portfolio	loan	loss	provisions 865.341,76

Positive effects 123.937.462,64

Expenses	for	portfolio	run-down	measures	(excl.	interest	rate	derivatives) -12.896.739,79

Run-down	and	valuation	of	interest	rate	derivatives -6.647.752,18

Other -1.153.231,61

Negative effects -20.697.723,58

Total result from realisations and valuations 103.239.739,06

in EUR 2011

Surety	granted	by	the	Republic	of	Austria 235.377.567,24

	 for	bonds	of	the	Republic	of	Greece 211.778.955,00

	 for	other	loans	and	securities 23.598.612,24

Proceeds	from	early	redemption	of	own	issues 18.794.572,75

Reduction	of	negative	market	values	for	macro-hedge	positions 9.883.762,17

Release	of	portfolio	loan	loss	provisions 161.293,46

Positive effects 264.217.195,62

Gross	impairment	charges	and	provisions	for	impending	losses	for	the	Republic	of	Greece,	before	surety -1.034.312.500,21

Effects	of	portfolio	run-down	measures -99.034.667,46

Increase	of	provision	pursuant	to	§	57(1)	Austrian	Banking	Act -14.664.778,22

Specific	loan	loss	provisions -9.121.286,12

Other -33.323.300,92

Negative effects -1.190.456.532,92

Total result from realisations and valuations -926.239.337,30

in EUR 2012 2011

Extraordinary	income 0,00 609.628.295,00
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Extraordinary income in 2011 concerned the shareholder contribution from the Republic of Austria.

9.1.8. Tax expenses

Tax expenses for the year under review in the amount of EUR -393,274.33 concerned the ordinary business 
activity of KF (EUR -5,452.00) as well as non-eligible withholding taxes and taxes from prior years in connection 
with a former subsidiary.

9.2.  Breakdown of revenues by geographic market (§ 237 of the Austrian Company Code)

10 . Disclosure pursuant to § 26 of the Austrian Banking Act and the Disclosure Regulation

In accordance with the requirements of § 26 of the Austrian Banking Act and the Disclosure Regulation,  
material qualitative and quantitative information on the company is disclosed in a separate disclosure report, 
which can be downloaded from the website of KA Finanz AG (www.kafinanz.at) under “Investor Relations / 
Financial Information and Reports”.

11. Disclosures on Boards and employees

11.1. Average number of employees during the business year

Since the demerger in 2009, KF has had no own staff. 15 staff members of KA (2011: 14) work directly and 
exclusively for KF on the basis of a staff leasing agreement.

Interest and similar income 
in EUR

2012 2011

Austria	 24.636.789,17 32.513.291,03

Western	Europe 315.934.745,69 444.930.371,05

Central	and	Eastern	Europe 129.005.036,45 163.392.978,35

Rest	of	the	world 218.573.735,88 262.845.180,27

688.150.307,19 903.681.820,69

Fee and commission income 
in EUR

2012 2011

Austria	 68.707,71 65.799,98

Western	Europe 6.853.457,56 8.112.501,38

Central	and	Eastern	Europe 7.609.511,61 8.944.160,88

Rest	of	the	world 2.803.726,05 2.922.310,05

17.335.402,93 20.044.772,29

Other operating income
in EUR

2012 2011

Austria	 8.803,41 240.972,97

Western	Europe 0,00 110.250,00

Central	and	Eastern	Europe 0,00 0,00

Rest	of	the	world 1.000.000,00 0,00

1.008.803,41 351.222,97
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11.2. Total remuneration of the Executive Board and the Supervisory Board in 2012

The active Executive Board members of KA also serve as Executive Board members of KF. Of their total  
remuneration, an amount of TEUR 483,371.86 (2011: EUR 510,187.89) was charged to KF on the basis of the 
service level agreement and recognised in Other administrative expenses.

As at 31 December 2012, no loans to members of the Executive Board or members of the Supervisory Board 
were outstanding. No guarantees were issued by KF for these persons.

11.3.  Members of the Executive Board

Elected by the Supervisory Board, re-appointed for five years as of 7 November 2011:

Alois Steinbichler 
Chairman of the Executive Board since 7 November 2008

Andreas Fleischmann 
Member of the Executive Board since 1 February 2009

11.4.  Members of the Supervisory Board

First elected by the General Meeting on 8 January 2009, re-elected by the Annual General Meeting on 19 May 2011:

Klaus Liebscher
Chairman of the Supervisory Board
Member of the Board of Finanzmarktbeteiligung AG

Adolf Wala
Deputy Chairman of the Supervisory Board
Member of the Board of Finanzmarktbeteiligung AG

Helmut Mödlhammer (until 28 April 2012)
President of the Association of Austrian Municipalities, Mayor of Hallwang
Resigned as of the effective date of the capital cut on 28 April 2012

Werner Muhm
Director of the Vienna Chamber of Labour and the Federal Chamber of Labour

Herbert Paierl
Self-employed entrepreneur

Georg Schöppl
Member of the Board of Österreichische Bundesforste AG

in EUR 2012 2011

Active	Executive	Board	members 0,00 0,00

Supervisory	Board	members 68.300,00 75.000,00

Former	Executive	Board	members 0,00 0,00

68.300,00 75.000,00
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Franz Hofer 
Delegated by the Staff Council

Martin Öhlknecht
Delegated by the Staff Council

Christine Sipek 
Delegated by the Staff Council

11.5. State Commissioner

Gerhard Steger
State Commissioner, Federal Ministry of Finance
Head of Department, General Directorate II, Budget

Wolfgang Nitsche
Deputy State Commissioner
Federal Ministry of Finance

11.6.  Government Commissioner for the cover pool for covered bank bonds

Heinrich Traumüller
Government Commissioner
Federal Ministry of Finance

Wolfgang Nitsche
Deputy Government Commissioner
Federal Ministry of Finance

At the time of reporting, no covered bank bonds were outstanding.

12. Net income/loss

The net loss of EUR 156,492,661.76 reported as at 31 December 2012 is being carried forward to the new account.

The Executive Board of KA Finanz AG

  Alois Steinbichler Andreas Fleischmann
  Chairman of the Executive Board Member of the Executive Board

Vienna, 19 April 2013

69



Fixed assets in EUR Acquisition cost Book values

as at 
1-1-2012

Currency 
conversion

Additions 1) Disposals Reclassification as at
31-12-2012

Accumulated 
amortisation/

depreciation 
and revaluation 

2012 2)

Book value 
31-12-2012

Book value 
1-1-2012

Amortisation/
depreciation 

2012

Revaluation
 2012

Public-sector	debt	instruments 2.432.489.694,44 0,00 156.546.193,02 895.212.720,76 -122.115.152,15 1.571.708.014,55 4.246.763,20 1.567.461.251,35 2.054.992.071,02 1.049.382,05 961.537,15

Loans	and	advances	to	banks 421.027.343,16 -4.759.376,10 0,00 72.113.752,44 0,00 344.154.214,62 -526.300,15 344.680.514,77 420.183.460,49 20.835,05 898.044,32

Loans	and	advances	to	customers 2.078.765.401,53 -62.945.965,96 0,00 298.460.727,78 0,00 1.717.358.707,79 22.583.658,47 1.694.775.049,32 1.970.789.430,42 1.762.977,76 121.870,03

Bonds	and	other	fixed-income	securities 3.549.641.447,69 -13.284.286,05 0,00 934.586.471,30 122.115.152,15 2.723.885.842,49 9.331.731,38 2.714.554.111,11 3.518.604.186,87 2.720.174,32 1.872.147,51

Participations 23.070,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 23.070,00 0,00 23.070,00 23.070,00 0,00 0,00

Investments	in	affiliated	companies 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Property,	plant	and	equipment

Office	furniture	and	equipment 252.843,05 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 252.843,05 181.702,59 71.140,46 75.982,55 6.192,11 0,00

8.482.199.799,87 -80.989.628,11 156.546.193,02 2.200.373.672,29 0,00 6.357.382.692,50 35.817.555,49 6.321.565.137,01 7.964.668.201,35 5.622.532,22 3.853.599,02

Composition of participations as at 31-12-2012

*)	not	shown	due	to	immateriality

Schedule of Fixed-Asset Transactions pursuant to  
§ 226(1) Austrian Company Code as at 31-12-2012

1)	Restructuring	of	a	unit	of	account	in	connection	with	Greek	PSI.	 	 	
2)	This	column	comprises	the	revaluation	of	the	difference	pursuant	to	§	56(3)	Austian	Banking	Act.

Name and registered office 
in EUR 1.000

Investment
in % 

Equity 
§ 224 Austrian 
Company Code

Acquisition cost Book value Cumulative 
depreciation After-tax profit  

for the period

Last audited  
financial statements

Einlagensicherung	der	Banken	und	Bankiers	Gesellschaft	m.b.H.,	Wien 0,10	% 	-	* 0,0 0,0 0,0 	-	* -

SALEM	Beteiligungsverwaltung	zwölfte	GmbH,	Wien 100,00	% 	-	* 23,0 23,0 0,0 	-	* -
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Fixed assets in EUR Acquisition cost Book values

as at 
1-1-2012

Currency 
conversion

Additions 1) Disposals Reclassification as at
31-12-2012

Accumulated 
amortisation/

depreciation 
and revaluation 

2012 2)

Book value 
31-12-2012

Book value 
1-1-2012

Amortisation/
depreciation 

2012

Revaluation
 2012

Public-sector	debt	instruments 2.432.489.694,44 0,00 156.546.193,02 895.212.720,76 -122.115.152,15 1.571.708.014,55 4.246.763,20 1.567.461.251,35 2.054.992.071,02 1.049.382,05 961.537,15

Loans	and	advances	to	banks 421.027.343,16 -4.759.376,10 0,00 72.113.752,44 0,00 344.154.214,62 -526.300,15 344.680.514,77 420.183.460,49 20.835,05 898.044,32

Loans	and	advances	to	customers 2.078.765.401,53 -62.945.965,96 0,00 298.460.727,78 0,00 1.717.358.707,79 22.583.658,47 1.694.775.049,32 1.970.789.430,42 1.762.977,76 121.870,03

Bonds	and	other	fixed-income	securities 3.549.641.447,69 -13.284.286,05 0,00 934.586.471,30 122.115.152,15 2.723.885.842,49 9.331.731,38 2.714.554.111,11 3.518.604.186,87 2.720.174,32 1.872.147,51

Participations 23.070,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 23.070,00 0,00 23.070,00 23.070,00 0,00 0,00

Investments	in	affiliated	companies 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Property,	plant	and	equipment

Office	furniture	and	equipment 252.843,05 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 252.843,05 181.702,59 71.140,46 75.982,55 6.192,11 0,00

8.482.199.799,87 -80.989.628,11 156.546.193,02 2.200.373.672,29 0,00 6.357.382.692,50 35.817.555,49 6.321.565.137,01 7.964.668.201,35 5.622.532,22 3.853.599,02

Composition of participations as at 31-12-2012

Name and registered office 
in EUR 1.000

Investment
in % 

Equity 
§ 224 Austrian 
Company Code

Acquisition cost Book value Cumulative 
depreciation After-tax profit  

for the period

Last audited  
financial statements

Einlagensicherung	der	Banken	und	Bankiers	Gesellschaft	m.b.H.,	Wien 0,10	% 	-	* 0,0 0,0 0,0 	-	* -

SALEM	Beteiligungsverwaltung	zwölfte	GmbH,	Wien 100,00	% 	-	* 23,0 23,0 0,0 	-	* -
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Auditor’s Report

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements, including the accounting system, of KA Finanz AG, 
Wien, for the fiscal year from January 1 to December 31, 2012. These financial statements comprise the balance 
sheet as of December 31, 2012, the income statement for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012, and the notes. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements and for the Accounting System 

The Company’s management is responsible for the accounting system and for the preparation and fair presen-
tation of the financial statements in accordance with Austrian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and 
specific requirements for the financial statements of banks. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing 
and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting 
policies; making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditor’s Responsibility and Description of Type and Scope of the Statutory Audit  

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with laws and regulations applicable in Austria and Austrian Standards on Auditing. Those 
standards require that we comply with professional guidelines and that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, 
the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Company’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by manage-
ment, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis 
for our audit opinion. 
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Opinion

Our audit did not give rise to any objections. In our opinion, which is based on the results of our audit, the  
financial statements comply with legal requirements and give a true and fair view of the financial position of  
the Company as of December 31, 2012 and of its financial performance for the fiscal year from January 1  
to December 31, 2012 in accordance with Austrian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 

Comments on the Management Report 

Pursuant to statutory provisions, the management report is to be audited as to whether it is consistent with the 
financial statements and as to whether the other disclosures are not misleading with respect to the Company’s 
position. The auditor’s report also has to contain a statement as to whether the management report is consistent 
with the financial statements and whether the disclosures pursuant to Section 243a (2) UGB (Austrian  
Commercial Code) are appropriate.

In our opinion, the management report is consistent with the financial statements. The disclosures pursuant to 
Section 243a (2) UGB (Austrian Commercial Code) are appropriate. 

PwC Wirtschaftsprüfung GmbH 
Wirtschaftsprüfungs- und Steuerberatungsgesellschaft

  Prof. Dipl.-Ing. Mag. Friedrich Rödler Dipl.-Kfm. Univ. Dorotea E. Rebmann
  Austrian Certified Public Accountant Austrian Certified Public Accountant

Vienna, April 19, 2013
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We draw attention to the fact that the English translation of this auditor’s report according to § 274 of the Austrian Commercial Code (UGB) is presented for the convenience for the reader only and that the German wording is the only binding version.
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Statement by the legal representatives

KA Finanz AG 
Annual Financial Statements 2012

We herewith confirm to the best of our knowledge that the Annual Financial Statements of the company,  
prepared in accordance with the relevant accounting standards, present a true and fair view of the assets, the 
financial position and the income of the company, that the Management Report presents the development of 
business, the results and the position of the company in such a way that it conveys a true and fair view of the 
assets, the financial position and the income of the company, and that the Management Report describes the 
essential risks and uncertainties to which the company is exposed.

The Executive Board of KA Finanz AG

  Alois Steinbichler Andreas Fleischmann
  Chairman of the Executive Board Member of the Executive Board

Vienna, April 2013
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